CONTRACT AMENDMENT #4

SIGNATURE AND COVER PAGE

State Agency Original Contract Number
Colorado Department of Human Services 17 THIA 89184

Office of Early Childhood
1575 Sherman Street, 1® Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Contractor Amendment Contract Number
Community Connections, Inc. 19 IHIA 112912

281 Sawyer Drive, Suite 200
Durango, CO 81303

Current Contract Maximum Amount Contract Performance Beginning Date
Initial Term July 1, 2016
State Fiscal Year 2017 $320,845

Extension Terms Current Contract Expiration Date

State Fiscal Year 2018 $£337,515 | June 30,2019

State Fiscal Year 2019 $309,068*
*An appropriation for Early Intervention Direct Services
General Accounting Encumbrance (GAE) is hereby added to
this contract. The maximum amount payable for GAE is
subject to appropriated funds, not to exceed $15,000,000,
which is split among other Early Intervention (El) vendors. See
Exhibit I, Section 11. Early Intervention Direct Services
General Accounting Encumbrance (GAE).

Total for All State Fiscal Years 5967.428*

THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT

Each person signing this Amendment represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Amendment
and to bind the Party authorizing his or her signature.

CONTRACTOR STATE OF COLORADO
Community Connections, Inc. John W. Hickenlooper, Governor
Reggie Bicha
Executive Director
s )ua Vtwﬁ
By: Tufa Kiene, Chief Executive Officer / President @nne Snyder, Director, Office of Early Childhood
Date: q'AD /20 fg Date: ’O’J - /8

In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Amendment is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an
authorized delegate.

STATE CONTROLLER

Robert .ys,‘PA, MBA, JD

By: -“'5"“" '
Clint Woodruff/ Tm@*foder/ Andrea Eurich

Amendment Effective Date: D ectmle, 7 - ¥

Amendment Contract Number: 19 [HIA 112912 Page 1 of 3




1. PARTIES

This Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Original Contract shown on the Signature and Cover
Page for this Amendment (the “Contract™) is entered into by and between the Contractor, and the
State.

2. TERMINOLOGY

Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are
defined in the Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract.

3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM
A. Amendment Effective Date

This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable unti! the Amendment Effective Date
shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. The State shall not be bound
by any provision of this Amendment before that Amendment Effective Date, and shall have
no obligation to pay Contractor for any Work performed or expense incurred under this
Amendment either before or after of the Amendment term shown in §3.B of this
Amendment.

B. Amendment Term

The Parties’ respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the
Contract contained herein shall commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown on the
Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment or October 1, 2018, whichever is later and
shall terminate on the termination of the Contract.

4, PURPOSE

Provide early intervention services to eligible infants, toddlers, and their families, which are
provided in accordance with Section 27-10.5-701, C.R.S. and Rules and Regulations 12 CCR
2509-10, Sections 7.900-7.994, as currently exist or may hereafter be promulgated or amended,
and federal regulations, 34 C.F.R., Part 303, Early Intervention Program for Infants and Toddlers
with Disabilities. This Amendment decreases the Contract amount for Fiscal Year 19 (FY19);
adds a General Accounting Encumbrance for Direct Services; and amends Exhibits F, H, and 1.

5.  MODIFICATIONS

The Contract and all prior amendments thereto (Original Contract 17 IHIA 89184; Amendment
#1 CMS 17 THIA 96832; Amendment #2 CMS 18 IHIA 100800; Amendment #3 CMS 18 IHIA
104362; Option Letter #1 CMS 18 IHIA 108309; and Option Letter #2 CMS 18 IHIA 110985)
are modified as follows:

A. Decrease Contract Maximum Amount for Fiscal Year 19 by $28,447 from $337,515 to
$309,068* and the Total for All State Fiscal Years from $995,875 to $967,428*

t.  The Contract Maximum Amount table on the Contract’s Signature and Cover Page is
hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Maximum Amount table
shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment.

ii.  An appropriation for Direct Services (DS) General Accounting Encumbrance (GAE)
is hereby added to this contract. The maximum amount payable for DS GAE is
subject to appropriated funds, not to exceed $15,000,000, which is split among other

Amendment Contract Number: 19 [HIA 112912 Page 2 of 3



Early Intervention (El) vendors. See Exhibit I, Section 11. Direct Services General
Accounting Encumbrance (GAE).

B. Exhibit F — Budget

Exhibit F — Amendment #4, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, shall
be added to Exhibit F of the Original Contract.

C. Exhibit H - Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards

Exhibit H — Amendment #4, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, shall
replace Exhibit H — Option Letter #2.

D. Exhibit I - Additional Provisions

Exhibit I - Amendment #4, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, shall
place Exhibit I of the Original Contract.

6. LIMITS OF EFFECT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior
amendments or other modifications to the Contract, if any, remain in full force and effect except
as specifically modified in this Amendment. Except for the Special Provisions contained in the
Contract, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the
provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract or any prior modification
to the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and
control. The provisions of this Amendment shall only supersede, govern, and control over the
Special Provisions contained in the Contract to the extent that this Amendment specifically
modifies those Special Provisions.

Amendment Contract Number: 19 THEA 112912 Page 3 of 3



Lo adey

D JUIWPUIWY - J HGIYX3

S901AI9S Uewiny jo H—-wEtﬂQUﬂ_ opelojo)

uolesuadwad SIYI0M ‘SIXe] apnpu aBully "S8IAIRS
uonuanaut Ajea apiacid o3 sajpualie 1410 YHm yJom pue
i suepd 2215 AjiWe) [BNPIMPUN SRIENJIIEY “UOELIPI00]) 3DIAIBS
SLO0'BTS v1E'8S {os rwm S80°'TS 9/5°8% %001 S5ZY'TS 059°9T% uonuaasail| Apes pue Juawaldeueyy ased paiadese] - aw-uey 1 J0)eUIpIOa) 3AIDG
uo{leu|pIoo) 3NAIaS
[~ —- - T
Fuesnsuy
aJi} ‘veid dnoJB ul pajjoius j dueInsu| jepaw ‘uonesuadwod
] \Siay1om ‘saxe) apajaus aduls swesdold g554 pue ‘uonuanajul
69285 (3:7 41 0% los o5 0SL°T1S | 9Et'TLS Ape3 Juawpedaq yuswadeury JUSWASED AY) SIFSIIND wawafuepy ase) Jo da,
F oueInsul
ay1) ‘ued dnosd uy pajjosua J| B3ueINsUY jeIIPAW ‘uoijesuadwoa
: \51310M ‘SIXE] 3pN|IUI 3BUI4 S3IIAIBS LONUAAIBIL| SaMAIag
8£9'095 L5t'65% 05 _J18t'1s _em Sall 0S4'TTS | 000°29% Ape3 pue 4554 w1 $221A435 a1 53251940 pue s3ieLIpI0o)| Ajlwey pue uJppYd Jo 1013110
] i 2auBINSUY
a))| ‘ved dnoad ul pajjoua ) a3uEINSUI [ENPHW ‘Uoljesuad WD
§ JSijiom ‘saxel apnpul 28uuy  “wea) sanag Ajuey
LBB'LZS vE'Les maw 9b9s _.3.. %06 98L'9% 002'v2s pue ualpjiy) ayy 01 woddns Juawaleuew ases pue |eILEI)D JBISISSY 13
vopensjujwpy
saunos (@ || asnog wafosd Aejes
duipuny | Bupung || Bugpung PUMDSIL - vem WOL | woawy | abupy | jenuuy syauag a3uli3 ul papniaul st IeYM a1l uopjsad
1Y 40 je10L sHa> | sapo Hiqnd 1o Wanag 10 sS655) PUE }JOM JO uondisIsag
6T0Z-8T0Z Ad saafo|durl paue|es - SaXAIRS [BUU0SIag
sapobajed amyipusdng
LT UanIas ‘| ugqiyxa .
o} yuensind spreog paiajua) AUMUWE?) UORUIAIRIV] AplET Jay1o Suowe 1)ds i yaym . uEw_on ueny :mm paAIaS SapjUnoOy
£19|N2JY ‘etunzajuoiy "BIe|d B
S821A185 133417 J0j (IY9) 2Iueiquinug Jununoddy [B1AUAG UONUAAIBIU| AjJR] Bas,
L pec|ase) papuny Opesojo) VoUW Ajie] awep Ppaford
10 OPEIO|0J-133@UOUUEYS jlews
TrYE-SBE-0L6 auoyd 610Z ‘0F @unf - 810Z T AIny pouad jebpng
13sNa1) Uouueys ‘awuep 1ejU0) [e35)4
10" OpeIO|03-133me jreusg
B6PE-SBE-0L6 JUoYd *IU| SUOAUUOT] ANUNUHUOT) e J01IRNU0D)
sal|ilue] pue UaIp|Iy] JO 10¥33MK] YHLS 184 Peuo) wesbosyg
WYO4 NOILLYOHILSNM HLIM 139dnd
$MAIDE UBUIMY JO juAuuEda o
Pooyppiyd Apseg jo 33440 POOUPINID K113 16 31O

oOavyol1od




1 jo 7 aded

(4144

LOE'SS

0% SLT'TS

500'8T%

909'C1%

66E'SS |0%

%001

6165

£95'9%

uonesuadwod S13YI0M ‘S3NB] 3PN|3U) 38ully *SaWoIN0

piiy> podas pue ‘suaurssasse Suio8uo apiaosd 'sgsd) moj|oj pue
Isisse ‘qu)||iq aauesnsu aleand pue ajjqgnd u aedianued apiaoad
plenpaw e si 1ey) Japiaoid ad)a1as uonuaaia| Alel-aw-pey

Z 1sidojoyied adendue Yyraads

00T

11225

¥5L'STS

vonesuadwod S1ayJom ‘saxe] apnau aduny "sawoIno

py? vodat pue ‘suawssasse Juloduo apiaotd ‘s454) mo)|0) pue

¥s15se “‘3utj)ig asuesnsu a1eaad pue Jjjqnd w) ajediued Japinord
pIedIpay 1 Jey) sapiacid 3nAIas UO)UAAIIU) Ae] - aun)-Ued

1 1s13ojoyied aBendue) yraads

THO'ETS

L19°85

BT T [

FS55

T09'TS

ovb'I1S

uonesuadwo? 51a)iom ‘saxe) apnjoul 25uly ‘sawolno

PIY? Lodas pue “sjuawssasse JuoBuo apinoud ‘sdsd| mopjoy pue
151552 ‘Buyig adueansur ajeaud pue niqnd uy 3rediwised Japinosd
piEdIpay e 5) 1By} Japiaosd 3214435 UONUAAIaIU| Alle3-auwnl-Ued

uesIssy

1530|0418 adenduey yraadg

{001

895

98BS

vonesuadwiod siayJom ‘saxe) spnppul afup4 “sawoNNo

PIIYd> Lodas pue ‘suadwssasse SuoBuo apinoid ‘s454| Mooy pue
1s1sse ‘Bun)iq asvesnsul aeaud pue Hgnd w s1ediHised Japiwold
Pi1e3|pay B 5] 1ey) Japiaosd 30AI3S UORUBAIIU) AjJed- dwl-Led

15)1eads

1SionuaAIziu) -Mu_..u.._._no_u>mn_

saspues Pasg

Ives'evs

0S9°815

o5 |osaes

050'vrs

E9Z'DES

o5

b 1S

%56

S8'6S

0ST'SES

aouesnsul ay)| ‘veld dnaid u) pa)|osua g asueInsi

|E2Ipaw ‘uonesuduIod SI3NJom ‘saxe] apnpul aduily ‘$anaas
uonuanaul Airea apiaoad 0) saiauafe JaYl0 YIIm JI0M pue
suejd 3214135 AJJWE) |ENPIAIPUI SBXEM|ISBY “UOIIEUIPIBGS AIIAISS
vonuanay] Ape3 pue Juawaleuely ases pajedesel apinold

£ JOIBUIPI00T) BIIAIAG

los Aeva‘es

vb1'TEs

%001

SZL'85

SIE'PES

@auetnsuy 3y ‘uejd dnou? ug pajoJua J1 a3uelnsul

(eajpaus ‘uonesuadwod S1a)Iom ‘saxe} apnpul aduly "sanalas
uonUaAIIUI Apea apiaosd 0] 5313ulde J3Y10 YIMm YoM pue
suejd 321AJ95 AJIWE) [ENPIAIPUI SAIENFIEY "UOIIELIPIOO)) SOIAIDS
uoijuanau| Ape3 pue yuawadeuey ase) pajadels] apnolg

Z JOIEUIPIDO0T 3NAIBS

ucfieu|piog) aalas

S3INOS
Sujpuny
¥ jo |10

| @2inog

Buipuny
Japo

asuesnsuf
AHignd

WoL

waford
uo )
40 JuIIAg

abupy

Aiejeg
[enuuy
Jo 55045

sj)yauag a8ul4 Ul papnpu) s1 1eYM
pue yiop Jo uopdpasag

apLL vop)sog

6L0Z-8T0C Ad

saalojdwg pauejes - sadALIIS [BuU0sIad

pi JUSWPUAWY - J 3GIYX3




£ 0 ¢ adey

PLL'STS

|oes’'ss

0%

L'z

00L'€S

(%001

98'T$

86E°ELS

uoiesuadurod SJeyJom ‘saxe) apnjau) aduny *sawoano

P2 Hodas pue ‘siuawssasse SuioBuo apinosd 's454] mojjo) pue
sisse “Funjjpq saueansw) ajeand pue Jqnd u ajediued Japiroad
pleapay e st jeyl J3piaosd a21atas UoUAAIRIU| AJe]-awny-Hey

T 1sidesay) jevonedniag

956'TS

956'TS

0$

| %001

ores

9TL'TS

uonesuadwod $13x20m ‘saxe) apn[dul 23uuy 'SIWONND

PIy3 podal pue ‘spuswssasse JuioBuo apinosd ‘'sqs4| mojo) pue
151552 “3uyiq aaueansur yeaud pue njqnd uy sredixued Japiacid
prea|paj e st jey} Japiaosd 321A435 U0NUBAIRIU| Ajle3-2LR-Uey

1ayrea) pasiedw) uueay

|osy'zs

0EES

|ost'zs

%001

SDES

SL125

uonesuadwod S13%JoMm "saxe) apnaul 3dul4 sawano

PHy2 yadas pue ‘sjuawssasse Suioduo apiaosd ‘s454) mojjog pue
wsisse ‘duyg asuesnsul areaud pue Jnqnd v a1ediped Japposd
PIeIp3alA B 51 Jey) 1apiaoad a2A3s uoluaaiaju) Ape3-awll-ued

{jeuonow3
|e1305) isidesay) Aeid

|66bS

6615

0$

0%

195

BEVS

uonesuadwo? siayJjom ‘saxe) apndul aduu4 ‘saurodno

Py padas pue ‘'sjuawssasse JuioBuo apinosd ‘S4541 Mooy pue
1sisse ‘dui)ig asueansul eaud pue qnd us ednled ‘sapiaosd
pIeNpay e si 1ey) Japiaosd 32)A33S UOIIUBAIAI] AlleT-awl-ued

uenang|

[474]

1475

0$

0%

165

1595

uonesuadwod 513410M ‘saxey apnIuy a8upy ‘S3WoIN0

PIy> wodal pue ‘syuawssasse Juioduo apiacid ‘s4s4| mojjo) pue
151552 ‘Buniq 2aueansul a3eaud pue agnd uy ajedxsed ,._m_u_>o._a;
pleaipay e s 1ey) Japiaotd adinias uonuaaralu| AjJe3-awn-pegd

t 15180j0Y1eg 38en3ue yoaads

L6Y'09%

619'9ES

05

[BLT'OTS

|ooe'Ers

=001

LIE'ETS

0zT'LYS

ajuesnsut a))| ‘verd dnoud vl pajosua i 33ueINSLY

|edipaws ‘uonesuadwos sJI0m ‘saxe] apnjoul 3du4 ‘sawodng
Pl Hodas pue ‘sjuawssasse Suioduo apinoad ‘s4ds4) Mojjo) pue
1s1sse ‘Juijjiq auesnsul ajeand pue xyqnd uy edipnued Japiaoid
PIEJIP3A € 51 1ey) sapiaosd 3d1AM85 uonuanau| Aes-awp-ng

¥ 1s130|0yie4 adendueq yIaads

|soT'81S

B8Y'LS

0s

fozg‘ots

os

Jos

_w__x.com

(2444

¥BR'STS

uonesuadwos siaxyiom ‘saxel apnpul aSun4 Sawonno

Piy3 Hodas pue ‘puawissasse Jujoduo apiaoid ‘s4s4) mo||0) pue
151558 ‘3ui]|ig @3uetnsul 3eand pue J)qnd u) sedppued Japinosd
pledipaly e s 1ey) 1apiaoad anAIas UonUaMaIu) Ape3-aun)-Hed

£ 15130j01ed 3dendue yoraads

SanAIas PIadg

$3a2nog
Jujpuny
IV O jejoL

{i-}
Butpuny

32UnNesg
Bujpuny
FUTT

aueInsug
19nd

WOL

12afoug
uo awj]
JO Juadiag

abuuy

Aejes
Jenuuy
40 ss0ug)

siyauag adup4 u) papnjau| 5§ Jeym
PUB Y10 J0 uopdyasaq

IPLL uosoy

6T0Z-8TOT Ad

saafo)jdy pauejes - S35 [BULOSIad

b JUBWPUBLIY - § NGIYXI



Lo padey

"4 v
_ | SHAD Ag pancudde-asd 3q 3snw 51500 [aARI) 3181 §0 N0 AUy , S32IN0S3L
| . -ppAR /B esd mmmffsdny  3pw sad s1U9D SETOS JO 3Xed aBeajiw |elapag ay) pRIdXe O) Jou
looz'es 00Z'ES 0% (1 - __.am. 05 wesdosd |3 343 yum pajersosse Juiulesy Jo s3siA swoy se yans supaaw ays Jjo roj 51503 afeapy adeapw
UoeujpIo07) 3djass
SHQD Aq paaosdde-aid ag 35nwW 53500 [SAN) 31RIS JO N0 AUy
5220n053J-|aAen /A0 esd mmm/isdnly 3w sad s1usd S5UpS Jo P1es adeaju |elapay
loozs 0075 a8y} paadxa o) Jou werdoud |3 ay) yum paiedosse ulien 1o s3unaaw als Yo Joj 51502 aFea)n adeanw
uoRensjuwpy
saxnos [{=}]
Sujpung| 'Bujpuny way jo uopduasag way
livioleiel| sHAao
[anea)
S89'T$ S89°T$ SJUEINSUO)/51010RU0T [0 1)
wawidinba Jayndwod
S89°1S 589°1S ‘asempiey ‘sajedn 3Jem)os ‘3JBMIOS MBU JIPIADIG 19UIBIU( 'BIIAIES || PRIIBIIUOD JO) 51507 asuadx3 || f semdwoy
saunos|  @E) anag
Jupuny) Bujpuny | Bupuny e 153 way| jo uondyasag way)
fivjo|eloly  sHaD 4310 —
6T0Z-8T0Z Ad (sepnus 1o sapued paip 03 syuawied) spueynsuo)/siopenuo)
[9€T'8LES |9EL'BYZS (0% |o2e‘avs [oos'1es Eﬁ» (Ryelieq abuly BuipnpU[) S93jAIaS [PUN0SIad (€301
uonEsUAdILIOT SI3RI0M ‘Saxe) apn|au) 38Uy 'SaW0IN0
Piy2 wodas pue ‘sjuswssasse Juloduo apiaoid ‘sgds4) mojjoj pue
Js1sse ‘Bul])iq asuesnsul ayeand pue J)gnd w ajedoued sapinosd
|IG'PS 8ZS'VS 0% 0% :om 05 00T 9555 ZI6'ES pPre2Ipay e s1 1eyy sapiaoad anass uonuaaziu) Ape3-awn-uey Z 151desayy jeaisAyy
uonesuadwod S19310Mm “saxel apndul afuuy SAWeNNo
PIY2 uodas pue 'syuawssasse Fuioduo aposd ‘sd54| mojjoy pue
sisse ‘Buipg asuesnsu ajeapd pue olgnd u ayeddiped “sapinosd
BEQ'EZS 00Z'v1S 05 |gea‘as 008'TS A %001 E06'TS SEL'02S PIedIpay B 1 JeYy) Japiacid 32IA19S UolUaMBIU) AjJe3-aw|-Lred 1 1sidesay) jensiyg
1 1 ‘sawono
Py podas pue ‘suawssasse Juioduo apiaoud 'sds4| Mmoo} pue
1s155e ‘Buy)g 3duesnsu 21eapd pue qnd u aredpised ‘Japmoid
81965 OpE'ES 0% TLE'DS |os _._.um |wooT T1BI'TS LEV'ES pledIpaly € 5118y} Japmoid a31aas uonuaau) AlJe3-aunl-Le Z Isidesay) jeuonjednaag
S2IAIAS 234
SN0 (") azinos 19foug fejes
Supuny | Buppumy | Bupuny [TUEMEHL o WOl |uoswy | sBupy | renuuy Suyau2d 88ul4 ul PIpNRUI s13eYM ap1L uopsod
Mgqnd pue yiom jo uopduassg
li¥ Jo |er01 SHao 4130 J0 Juadsag 40 s5C45
6T02-8T0Z Ad saafojdwi] pauetes - s3djA18S [PULUOSIag

it JUAWPUSWY - 4 31qIYX3




Lo 5 aded

0L6% lozes sayod aaueinsu) Aladolg pue "Ajjiger] |BJ3UD ‘|RUCISS3)0Ld 13GA) ajueinsu|
5795 5795 aupyaeur adeisod pue iaidod a1 Juawdinba asea| ol 51503 ISEF] aUIYIew a0
SbSS SE5S wawdinba raindwod ‘aiempiey ‘sajedn 34EMIOS ‘3IEMIOS MU "IDPIADIH 12UI3IU| 10§ 51500 asuadxy j| fJainduro)
“suIppng |enuapisas pasea| o (Juipjing Auade
0ces |ogzs los -1 sapnjaul} s3uiping |DJ 18 S|e3IBW pUe JOMe| PAIILIIUOD IPNJ3UI 0) 3UBUINHEL 10} 51507 FIueudjuiew Suip)ing
05 uoneujpIoD) 3JAIAS
saljddns aoyyo paseyasnd Ajuowiuoa
|oo1S 1ay3o Aue pue 33103 ‘J3weald Japulq "1auo) ‘saded ‘suad se yans salddns aoyyo 10} 5350 30 - sal|ddng
‘SHOD wouy [eaosdde-asd sannbai (aael) 23els Jo INQ Jo asepe jo adesn) ,
{saounosal
|aneyfaoResd mmm//:sdyiy 18 punocy aq ued s3IeY) |IARL) JO EJIR 3Y)] JOJ SRIBJ Walp sad YS9 |esapay
PaaJxa 0] 10U |jeys waiQ Jad "aji Jad sjual Spg Qs Jo a)es adea)|w jeidpad 3y) Paadxka 0] 10U ||eys
sdeajiy "sal)y mau Jo} $I3Y2 punordyaeg ‘Buluies] Ay MIU Joj 51500 UONEUALQ 3aA0|dWT MaN
|009% “|’@s1n03 138210 aujup S35 ‘sIAUIEL ‘sjoogpUeY ‘spe qof :SuluIRIY JJBIS MAU YNM PAJRIIOSSE 51507 Suipieoqup
MEETS
10 3)1| Ul SEIIE JBL)0 0) 3|qelsajsues) aq Aew pasnboie s|ps "uoIssas/ssepd Juaurdo|anap |euoissajord
104 51507 “3uyasunod jeuossad “Juswaieuew s53.5 ‘sassed Juawadeuew ‘jeuoneziuedio
00Z% ‘ansgam ‘Bununodde ‘83 Ajjeuosiad 1o Ajeunyssajold aaosdw) 0} SASSE|I PUIIE O 51503 Juswdo|aAa( |euoI55a40.4
GZES $3)|ddns Junaaw ‘saay WaoJ ‘PO 10} 315 JJO PUE 3YIS UO wm:_ummE puane Jo p|oy oy 51503 sdunaaw
5675 saijod adueinsu| Auadold pue ‘AJjiqer) |E1aUIL) ‘[euD|ssajold “18qAD ER I
|oot'2s 001°2S |05 aJnyuny adygo ‘yawdinba 3o ‘sGuppng 331140 J0j UonEZIMOWY 1§ uoleaIdag uonezivowy g uoneaudag
ugpensjuwpy
saamos|| axnos
Sujpuny _m : Buipuny wayy jo vonduasag awep
nv 3o eoy)
sastiadxg BupesadQ » se)jddng
009'9T$ |009'9T$ jeael) jej0) .
£ SHAD Aq paacudde-aud aq 15nW 51500 |3ARS] 31E)S JO N0 Auy
$3IN0Sas-|aneLyfaod esd mmm//lsduy
3w sad 53U SpS'OS JO 21es 23ea|Iw |eIapa4 AY) PRIIXI 0) Jou weiSoid
|ooz'ETS |ooZ'ETs 13 241 Yim paleposse Buiuies) 1o suojssas Adesayy se yons sdujiaaw ans Yo Jof 53503 afeapy adeay
SBINUAS 13au)q
Bujpuny way| jo uopduasag wa|
{iv jO [e10L HNOo
6T0Z-8T0Z Ad paRsL

i Rwpuawy - 4 BqIyx3




£)09aded

‘SHQD woyy jeaosdde-aid sasnbas [oaes] 3115 JO INQ Jo d1epe jo adesp ,
{saounosal-faaeyfaod-esd mmm/fisduy

1€ punoy 3g Ued s31ey} J|3ARN JO BIIR 3Y) J0) SBIEL WIIP Jad YSo) |eIapay paadna

0] 10U ||EYs waig Jad 3w Jad SIUa3 S5 gs Jo 31 aldeajw |BJ3Pa4 Byl P33IX3 01 J0u |jeys aZeaj
Fuiuen Joj 51503 a8eajwf|aaeny ‘Buuien

Suunp papiaoid sjealu ‘aa) SSE(I apnjau) 0] 1507 13 18 uonduasap qol s,auo o3 2)3ads 5118Y)
Suines 1o} yo wawafeuew Jo are) Aajes ‘Yd3 ‘auewr ‘sguesy jenuue aaioidwa |37 10} 51503

asmas-ul Suies) jers

|'@51n07 133210 BUNUE ‘sasUaD) *s1aules] ‘syooqPUeY ‘SPE qof SUILIEN JJEIS MAU I IM PIIEIIOSSE 51507

'SHQD woyj eaosdde-3.d saiinbay jaaes) 31015 JO N0 10 duepie jo afesn ,
{s@aunosas-jaaen/aod-esd mmm/fisdiy

18 pUNO} 3q UE) $IIRY) T|IABJ) JO B3JE BY) 10) SAED WP 1ad Y5O |BJapa4 paadKa

€} 30U j|eys walg Jad 2w 1ad sJuad cps'0$ J0 Alel a8ea|w |B1apay 3Y) pasaxka 0} Jou j|eys adeapnp
*5341Y MaU 10§ S¥23Y2 punosdyaeg ‘Buiuel) sy

MaU 104 53502 adeapufisaesy ‘Sujuien any mau 3uunp papiaosd s|Eaw ‘uoneRLO 23A0jdw3 map

SuipieoquQ

“Buyasuncd jeuosiad ‘Juawaleurw ssans ‘sassepd watwadevew jevopeziuedlo
‘apsgam ‘Bununodae 3-2 Ajjeuossad Jo Ajjleuoissajosd anoldwi 0} Sassepd puane o) 51509

WAWdoPRAaQ |eUISSaJ0Ld

‘SHOD woJ) |eacsdde-aud sannbal jaaes) a1eis Jo InQ Jo aiepie jo adesq ,
{s32unosas-janen/aoesd mmm//isdiy|

18 punoy ag ued s3jey) ‘[2AeN) JO B2UB ) JO) 31 Wap J1ad yso) |eJapad paadka

01 )0U |(eYs WaIQ Jad ‘3w Jad 53U SS°0S JO Sier TR BI3PIH Y} PIBIX2 O) JOU ||Bys aTeapy

s3)|ddns unaaw ‘sagy W00 ‘POOY 10§ SIS JJO PUE 3)I5 UO STUNIIW PUALE JO PlOY O] SIS0 sdunasy
saiyjed asueinsul Ayadosd pue 'Ajjigen |esauag ‘|eunissajoud 1agh) asuensy|

saAIeS Y33
“§3I10 |32 Y1 I SAAIDS |eSOOSIP PUE TJ2MIS I3TEM “sed ‘auedosd ‘J1J323)2 JOj 51500 sannin
29A0|dWa/UOWI/STS @ 'SI01EUIPI0D) SMAIaS |4 7 J0) IUBWasINgual auoyd 122 auoyda|ay

saijddns anyjo paseyaund Ajuowiwos
43130 Aue pue 23)j03 ‘Jawweald 1apug “13u0y Jaded ‘suad se yans sayddns anyo soy 51500

an)jo sanddng

"SUWITPIMOLYIE JUBLLAARISG
APN{IUN 0S|y "BIS 10§ SPIEME PUB SSAUJ[AM ‘SUDNEINIRIFUODD ‘S3IU|CPUDI 'S)))T ‘S|ESW SE YINS 51500

Wawadpamouyay yeis

‘Buij2sunod [euosiad uawadeuew ssans ‘sasse|d Juawadeuew ‘jeuoezivesio
‘a)sgam ‘uyunodde F-a Ajleuossad Jo Ajeuoissajold anoidw) 0y S3SSEI PUANIE D) 51507

luauidojaaag |BUOISS3J04d

saiddns Junaaw ‘saa) Ul00J 'PO0) J0} BWS JJO PUE 2115 UO SBUNI3aW PUSNIE JO PIoY 0 5350

saunaapy

UONEUIPI0OD 3I|AIAS

way) jo uopdursaq

|ooo'ts jooo'ts
OSES loses
005'7% Joos‘zs
|oozs 0075
|sz0'ts S20'TS 0%
los
S895 |saas {0$
|oogs joses los
|oozs joozs
|oszs 0525
|ooes 00z$
|oozs 0025
los
S33IR0S
Suipung
Itv Jo |210), o | E
_ 6T0Z-8T0Z Ad

sasuadxg

b Juawpusawy - § Pgiyx3




Lo ¢ adeg

{0'T = 66°0°05°0 0 = 6%'0-00°0) "Sprepue)s Jununolde Jiseq Ju)sn papunol ase sarndyy,
89p'SEVS [BO0'GOES |0$  ose'ovs [oscTss [poziuss |AVAOL g
160’82 |L60'8Z% [0% 0% .  [eapul 3oL
LB0'8TS L60'925 0% WwBwWaIsnquias Joj Asuade ay) Aq pardage JQLIN WO paseq ‘aled S|WHUIW 3P %OT| 2124 1P3ANPU] SILIUL 3P %0T
SIUN0S [{=]] 33inos
Jujpung| Bugpuny | Bupung wayy jo vonduasaq way|
livjoi®oll  sHAD SHPBO
¥ [patpeRe 5| 334 350 1PUPU] ajeys pajeoban 40 8jel 1507 1IalIpU] jelapsy pajepobap ssaqun %0T Pasdxs o} jou)
6T0Z-910Z Ad e
yaea jo uoinod sy pue 531500 woddns Juedizued 'sdiysmo)iay pue sdiysiejoyds 'LOISSILIZ] UDIHIN 'S1SCD [EIUS) ‘21ed Jusned
Jo) sabreyp 'sanppuadxa eytdes Juawdinba sapn|axe JQLIN “PiEMEQRS YDES JO 000'SZS 151 241 01 dn pue ‘|aaes) ‘saMIas
‘sanddns pue sjenatew ‘s)ysuaq abuuy ajqedndde ‘safiem pue saiejes 12a1p jje sueaW IO - B9'00Z § 22URPING ULIOHUN
TLE'OIPS (TL6'08Z% [0O% (Oa1W) S1S0D 1O3MIa Tv10L aIHIAoW
|oEv'2TS  |0S6’ETS (0% "|Buneiado m seypddng jeio]
¥ wesdoid uanuasiaju] AjJe3 ay) o) pajejas uonanpoiday
0045 DOLS | AMeayoads sprea ssauisng asho|dwa ‘sadojaaua |37 ‘peaysana] 120 ‘sudis 'sainy3oaq ‘513l Joy 51507 13 Bunuug sayddng
—Te B “SIUIIREP3|MOUYJE JUAWAARSIA]
—Smm 00ES BPN[IU| QS| “JJEIS JOJ SPIEME PUB SSBUJ|aM "SUCHIE[NIEJIFUOD “S3JU)0pUO "sYIT "S|eaw se YaNns 51507 WAWadpamow|dy Jels
0% [TV ST |
ssnos| (3) | ednos .4.
Suipuny| Bupuny | Gupuny w3y Jo vonduasag Jwepn
Hvic|eoll  sHaD Yo | i EE- L
6T0Z-810Z Ad sesuadiy Bupeiado @ seljddng

b JUSWPUBWY - 4 HYIYX3




EXHIBIT H - Amendment #4 - Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards

For the purposes of this Exhibit only, Contractor is also identified as “Subrecipient.” This Contract has been funded, in
whole or in part, with an award of Federal funds. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of these Supplemental
Provisions for Federal Awards, the Special Provisions, the Contract or any attachments or exhibits incorporated into and
made a part of the Contract, the Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards shall control. In the event of a conflict
between the Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards and the FFATA Supplemental Provisions (if any), the FFATA
Supplemental Provisions shall control.

1) Federal Award Identification

i.
ii.
iii.

Subrecipient: Community Connections, Inc.;
Subrecipient DUNS number: 149116444,
The Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) is H181A170097;

iv.  The Federal award date is July 1, 2017;
v.  The subaward period of performance start date is July 1, 2017 and end date is September 30, 2018;
vi.  Federal Funds:

Contract or
Fiscal Year

Amount of Federal funds
obligated by this Contract

Total amount of Federal
funds obligated to the

Total amount of the
Federal Award committed

Subrecipient to Subrecipient by CDHS
FY18 $78,556 378,556 $78,556
FY19 $45,433* $45,433* $45,433*

*An appropriation for
Early Intervention
Direct Services General
Accounting
Encumbrance (GAE) is
hereby added to this
contract. The maximum
amount payable for DS
GAE is subject to
appropriated funds, not
to exceed 2,205,000 for
FY19, which is split
among other Early
Intervention (EI)
vendors.
vii.  Federal award project description: 84.181A Infants and Toddlers with Disabilities;
viii.  The name of the Federal awarding agency is United States Department of Education; the name of the pass-
through entity is the State of Colorado, Department of Human Services (CDHS); and the contact information
for the awarding official is Mary Martin, Director, Division for Community and Family Support, 1575
Sherman Street, 1* Floor, Denver, CO 80203; maryw.martin@state.co.us, 303-866-5023;
ix.  The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number is 84.181A, name is Special Education -
Grants for Infants and Families with Disabilities, and dollar amount is $7,309,914;
x.  This award is not for research & development;
xi.  The indirect cost rate for the Federal award (including if the de minimis rate is charged per 2 CFR §200.414
Indirect (F&A) costs) is pre-determined based upon the State of Colorado and CDHS cost allocation plan.
2) All requirements imposed by CDHS on Subrecipient so that the Federal award is used in accordance with Federal
statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the Federal award, are stated in the General Provisions;
Exhibit A - Statement of Work for Early Intervention Services and Exhibit I - Additional Provisions.

Page1of5 Issued 3/16/2016

Revised 11/18/2016

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards



3)

4)
5)

6)

7

8)

9)

Any additional requirements that CDHS imposes on Subrecipient in order for CDHS to meet its own responsibility to
the Federal awarding agency, including identification of any required financial and performance reports, are stated in
the General Provisions; Exhibit A - Statement of Work for Early Intervention Services and Exhibit I -
Additional Provisions.
Subrecipient’s approved indirect cost rate is the de minimis rate of 10 %.
Subrecipient must permit CDHS and auditors to have access to Subrecipient’s records and financial statements as
necessary for CDHS to meet the requirements of 2 CFR §200.331 Requirements for pass-through entities, §§ 200.300
Statutory and National Policy Requirements through §200.309 Period of performance, and Subpart F—Audit
Requirements of this Part.
The appropriate terms and conditions concerning closeout of the subaward are listed in Section 16 of this Exhibit and
the General Provisions; Exhibit A - Statement of Work for Early Intervention Services and Exhibit I -
Additional Provisions.
Performance and Final Status. Subrecipient shall submit all financial, performance, and other reports to CDHS no
later than 30 calendar days after the period of performance end date or sooner termination of this Contract containing
an evaluation and review of Subrecipient’s performance and the final status of Subrecipient’s obligations hereunder.
Matching Funds

If a box below is checked, the accompanying provision applies.

1. |ZI Subrecipient is not required to provide matching funds.

il D Subrecipient shall provide matching funds as stated in n/a. Subrecipient shall have raised the full

amount of matching funds prior to the Effective Date and shall report to CDHS regarding the status of such
funds upon request. Subrecipient’s obligation to pay all or any part of any matching funds, whether direct or
contingent, only extends to funds duly and lawfully appropriated for the purposes of this Contract by the
authorized representatives of the Subrecipient and paid into the Subrecipient’s treasury or bank account.
Subrecipient represents to CDHS that the amount designated as matching funds has been legally appropriated
for the purposes of this Contract by its authorized representatives and paid into its treasury or bank account.
Subrecipient does not by this Contract irrevocably pledge present cash reserves for payments in future fiscal
years, and this Contract is not intended to create a multiple-fiscal year debt of the Subrecipient, Subrecipient
shall not pay or be liable for any claimed interest, late charges, fees, taxes or penalties of any nature, except as
required by Subrecipient’s laws or policies.

Record Retention Period. The record retention period previously stated in this Contract is replaced with the record

retention period prescribed in 2 CFR §200.333.

10) Single Audit Requirements. If Subrecipient expends $750,000 or more in Federal Awards during Subrecipient’s

fiscal year, Subrecipient shall procure or arrange for a single or program-specific audit conducted for that year in
accordance with the provisions of Subpart F-Audit Requirements of the Uniform Guidance, issued pursuant to the
Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996, (31 U.S.C. 7501-7507). 2 CFR §200.501.

i.  Election. Subrecipient shall have a single audit conducted in accordance with Uniform Guidance §200.514
(Scope of audit), except when it elects to have a program-specific audit conducted in accordance with
§200.507 (Program-specific audits). Subrecipient may elect to have a program-specific audit if Subrecipient
expends Federal Awards under only one Federal program (excluding research and development) and the
Federal program's statutes, regulations, or the terms and conditions of the Federal award do not require a
financial statement audit of CDHS. A program-specific audit may not be elected for research and
development unless all of the Federal Awards expended were received from CDHS and CDHS approves in
advance a program-specific audit.

ii.  Exemption. If Subrecipient expends less than $750,000 in Federal Awards during its fiscal year, Subrecipient
shall be exempt from Federal audit requirements for that year, except as noted in 2 CFR §200.503 (Relation to

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 2 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016

Revised 11/18/2016



other audit requirements), but records shall be available for review or audit by appropriate officials of the
Federal agency, the State, and the Government Accountability Office.

iii.  Subrecipient Compliance Responsibility. Subrecipient shall procure or otherwise arrange for the audit
required by Part F of the Uniform Guidance and ensure it is properly performed and submitted when due in
accordance with the Uniform Guidance. Subrecipient shall prepare appropriate financial statements,
including the schedule of expenditures of Federal awards in accordance with Uniform Guidance §200.510
(Financial statements) and provide the auditor with access to personnel, accounts, books, records, supporting
documentation, and other information as needed for the auditor to perform the audit required by 2 CFR Part
F-Audit Requirements.

11) Contract Provisions. Subrecipient shall comply with and shall include all of the following applicable provisions in
all subcontracts entered into by it pursuant to this Contract:

i.  Equal Employment Opportunity. Except as otherwise provided under 41 CFR Part 60, all contracts that meet
the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 CFR Part 60-1.3 shall include the equal
opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 60-1.4(b}, in accordance with Executive Order 11246, “Equal
Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1964-1965 Comp., p. 339), as amended by
Executive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,”
and implementing regulations at 41 CFR part 60, “Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal
Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.”

*During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

a} The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that
applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the
following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising;
layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training,
including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees (0 post in conspicuous places, available to employees
and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the
provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

b) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the
contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard
to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.

c) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a
collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the
agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor's
commitments under section 202 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post
copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

d) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and
of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.

¢) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant
thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the contracting agency and the
Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations,
and orders.

f) In the event of the contractor’s non-compliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or
with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended
in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 3 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016



accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such
other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise
provided by law,

g) The contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or
purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued
pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 19635, so that such provisions will
be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to
any subcontract or purchase order as may be directed by the Secretary of Labor as a means of
enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, that in the
event the contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or
vendor as a result of such direction, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such
litigation to protect the interests of the United States.”

ii. 4.2 Davis-Bacon Act. Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 3141-3148). When required by Federal
program legislation, all prime construction contracts in excess of $2,000 awarded by non-Federal entities
must include a provision for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5, “Labor Standards Provisions Applicable
to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted Construction™). In accordance with the statute,
contractors must be required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing
wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, contractors must be
required to pay wages not less than once a week. The non-Federal entity must place a copy of the current
prevailing wage determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solicitation. The decision (o award
a contract or subcontract must be conditioned upon the acceptance of the wage determination. The non-
Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding agency. The contracts
must also include a provision for compliance with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback™ Act (40 U.S.C. 3143), as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3, “Contractors and Subcontractors on Public
Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States”). The Act
provides that each contractor or Subrecipient must be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person
employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to
which he or she is otherwise entitled. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations
to the Federal awarding agency.

iii.  Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement. If the Federal Award meets the definition of
*“funding agreement” under 37 CFR §401.2 (a) and Subrecipient wishes to enter into a contract with a small
business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of
experimental, developmental, or research work under that “funding agreement,” Subrecipient must comply
with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small
Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing
regulations issued by the awarding agency.

iv.  Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387),
as amended. Contracts and subgrants of amounts in excess of $150,000 must contain a provision that requires
the non-Federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant
to the Clean Air Act (42 U.8.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33
U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

v.  Debarment and Suspension (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689). A contract award (see 2 CFR 180.220)
must not be made to parties listed on the government wide exclusions in the System for Award Management
(SAM), in accordance with the OMB guideiines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive Orders 12549 (3

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 4 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016



CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment and Suspension.”
SAM Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as
well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549,

vi.  Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352). Contractors that apply or bid for an award exceeding
$100,000 must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not
used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence
an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an
employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other
award covered by 31 U.S.C.1352. Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes
place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to
the non-Federal award.

12) Compliance. Subrecipient shall comply with all applicable provisions of The Office of Management and Budget
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform
Guidance), including but not limited to these Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards. Any revisions to such
provisions automatically shall become a part of these Supplemental Provisions, without the necessity of either party
executing any further instrument. CDHS may provide written notification to Subrecipient of such revisions, but such
notice shall not be a condition precedent to the effectiveness of such revisions.

13) Procurement Procedures. Subrecipient shall use its own documented procurement procedures which reflect
applicable State, local, and Tribal laws and regulations, provided that the procurements conform to applicable Federal
law and the standards identified in the Uniform Guidance, including without limitation, §§200.318 through 200.326
thereof.

14) Certifications. Unless prohibited by Federal statutes or regulations, CDHS may require Subrecipient to submit
certifications and representations required by Federal statutes or regulations on an annual basis (2 CFR §200.208).
Submission may be required more frequently if Subrecipient fails to meet a requirement of the Federal award.
Subrecipient shall certify in writing to CDHS at the end of the Contract that the project or activity was completed or
the level of effort was expended. 2 CFR §200.201(b)(3). If the required level of activity or effort was not carried out,
the amount of the Contract must be adjusted.

15) Event of Default. Failure to comply with the Uniform Guidance or these Supplemental Provisions for Federal
Awards shall constitute an event of default under the Contract pursuant to 2 CFR §200.339 and CDHS may terminate
the Contract in accordance with the termination provisions in the Contract.

16) Close OQut. Subrecipient shall close out this Contract within 90 days afier the End Date. Contract close out entails
submission to CDHS by Subrecipient of all documentation defined as a deliverable in this Contract, and
Subrecipient’s final reimbursement request. CDHS shall withhold 5% of the allowable costs until all final project
documentation has been submitted and accepted by State as substantially complete. If the project has not been closed
by the Federal awarding agency within 1 year and 90 days after the End Date due to Subrecipient’s failure to submit
required documentation that CDHS has requested from Subrecipient, then Subrecipient may be prohibited from
applying for new Federal awards through the State until such documentation has been submitted and accepted.

17) Erroneous Payments. The closeout of a Federal award does not affect the right of the Federal awarding agency or
CDHS to disallow costs and recover funds on the basis of a later audit or other review. Any cost disallowance
recovery is to be made within the record retention period.

EXHIBIT END

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 5 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016



Exhibit | - Amendment #4

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

. SERVICE PROVISIONS

The Contractor shall provide the services according to the plans submitted in the “Statement of Work”, attached
and incorporated herein by this reference as EXHIBIT A. In all cases, the descriptions, plans, timetables, tasks,
duties, and responsibilities of the Contractor as described in the Statement of Work, shall be adhered to in the
performance of the requirements of this contract. In the event of a conflict, the terms and conditions of this
contract shall control over the Statement of Work. Any significant changes to the Statement of Work (SOW)
require an amendment to the contract.

. GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

The Contractor shall be responsible for the achievement of any goals and objectives as specified within the
Statement of Work (EXHIBIT A) of this contract unless written notice of any modifications are furnished by
the State to the Contractor allowing adequate time for compliance during the term of this contract.

. COPY OF SUBCONTRACT
The Contractor shall provide to the State a copy of any executed subcontract between the Contractor and any
provider of services to fulfill any requirements of this contract. Subcontracts shall be emailed to the Contract
Representative upon execution.

. PAYMENT

In consideration of the provision of services and reporting and subject to all payment and price provisions and
further subject to verification by the State of full and satisfactory compliance with the terms of this contract, the
State shall pay to the Contractor an amount not to exceed the amount specified in the Budget (EXHIBIT B), of
this contract,

A. The Contractor shall submit requests for payment to CDHS_OEC_Invoicing(astate.co.us no less than
monthly on forms prescribed and provided by the State.

B. Payment shall be made on a cost reimbursement basis for services rendered.

C. ITIS UNDERSTOOD ANY COSTS THAT EXCEED THE CONTRACTED AMOUNT SHALL NOT
BE PAID BY CDHS. Contractor shall request additional funds from the CDHS 60 days prior to projected
depletion of contracted funds. CDHS shall review each request and notify Contractor in writing of
approval or denial. Approval of additional funds shall require an official modification to the Contract by
Amendment or Option Letter.

D. Timely Invoicing - Invoices shall be submitted no later than 45 days following the last day of the month.
End of State Fiscal Year invoices are on a compressed timeframe. Invoices for all services provided prior
to June 30th shall be invoiced by July 5th. Contractors who are unable to provide the invoice by July 5th
shall notify the state of the amount to be booked as accounts payable by July 13th by sending an email to
CDHS_OEC Invoicing(@state.co.us. Final invoices for services prior to June 30th shall be submitted by
September 14th. Invoices received after September 14th may not be paid.

E. The Contractor shall maintain source documentation to support all payments requested pursuant to this
contract. All source documentation shall be provided to the State by the Contractor upon request.

Page 1of4 Revision Date April 26, 2018



Exhibit | - Amendment #4

F. Itisunderstood that the State reserves the right to offset funds pursuant to this contract based on the
discovery of overpayment or improper use of funds by the Contractor. QOverpayment or improper use of
funds is interpreted to apply to specific terms of prior year contracts, and includes without limitation
requirements of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) issued by the American Institute
of Certified Public Accountants, and applicable sections of the Colorado Revised Statutes.

5. OPTION LETTER
A. See Exhibit A — Statement of Work, III. Miscellaneous Provisions, F. Option Letter Provisions.

6. PARTICIPATION
The Contractor representative(s) is required to participate in any Office of Early Childhood sponsored meetings
related to this contract.

7. SUPPLANTING
Payments made to the Contractor under this contract will supplement and not supplant other state, local or
federal expenditures for services associated with this contract.

8. BUDGET CHANGES
Contractor may request in writing adjustments to the direct costs in the current year budget (EXHIBIT B) not
to exceed 10% of the total budget. Requests shall be made in the form of a written budget revision request to
the appropriate program staff. Written approval for the budget revision shall be required prior to any changes to
the budget related to the budget revision request. The total dollar amount of the contract budget cannot be
changed as a result of the budget revision request. Any change to the “Gross or Annual Salary” on the Budget
shall be considered a rate change and shall require a formal amendment. Any change to personnel requires prior
written approval from CDHS staff. Budget adjustment requests over 10% and/or changes to the total dollar
amount of the budget require a formal amendment. No adjustments to the Indirect Costs portion of the budget
are allowable without a formal amendment.

9. RIGHTS IN DATA, DOCUMENTS, AND COMPUTER SOFTWARE
Any software, research, reports, studies, data, photographs, negatives or other documents, drawings, models,
materials, or work product of any type, including drafts, prepared by Contractor in the performance of its
obligations under this Contract shall be the exclusive property of the State, and all Work Product shall be
delivered to the State by Contractor upon completion, by request, or termination hereof. This ownership implies
that OEC has full control of these data, reports and analyses, as well as full access to these data, report and
analyses. Control implies full and complete control as to how any and all data, records, analyses and reports
produced as part of this contract are used. Access implies full and complete access to any and all data, records,
analyses and reports produced as part of this contract. Upon request by OEC at any time and from time to time
and without regard to the default status of the parties under this contract, the contractor and/or its subcontractors
shall promptly deliver to OEC the all existing data, records, analyses and reports in electronic format and in
such hard copy as exists on the date of the request by OEC.

The State’s exclusive rights in such work product shall include, but not be limited to, the right to copy, publish,
display, transfer, and prepare derivative works. Contractor shall not use, willingly allow, cause or permit such
work product to be used for any purpose other than the performance of Contractor’s obligations hereunder
without the prior written approval of the State.

Page 2 of 4 Revision Date April 26, 2018



Exhibit | - Amendment #4

10. SUBRECIPIENT
Contractors determined to be a Sub-recipient of federal funds shall complete the sub-recipient performance
report and assessment survey at: http://eepurl.com/ccRiDP upon contract execution. Failure to complete the
performance report and assessment survey shall delay payment to the Contractor,

11. EARLY INTERVENTION DIRECT SERVICES GENERAL ACCOUNTING ENCUMBRANCE
(GAE)
Payment for Early Intervention Direct Services to all contractors will be made as incurred, in whole or in part,
from the total available funds not to exceed $15,000,000 to be utilized for Direct Services that includes:

» Assistive Technology e Physical Therapy Services; » No-shows;
services; » Psychological Services; e Provider travel;
¢ Audiology Services; ¢ Sign Language and Cued ¢ Interpreter Services;
» Developmental Intervention Language Services; e IFSP meetings;
Services; ¢ Social Emotional Services; e Salaries and benefits for
¢ Health Services; e Speech Language Direct Services;
e Medical Services; Pathology Services; * Teaming;
» Nursing Services; e Transportation Services; o Assessments;
¢ Nutrition Services; e Vision Services; o Telehealth
¢ Occupational Therapy ¢ Evaluations;
Services; o Co-pays;

These funds support early intervention services to eligible infants, toddlers, and their families which are
provided in accordance with Section 27-10.5-701, C.R.S.; federal regulations, 34 C.F.R., Part 303, Early
Intervention Program for Infants and Toddlers with Disabilities; and Rules and Regulations 12 CCR 2509-10,
Sections 7.900-7.994.

A. In order to receive reimbursement for any Direct Services, Contractor shall submit a request for
anticipated expenses into the data system for pre-approval. The request shall be made and approval
received 30 days prior to the delivery of services.

B. Contractor shall not bill costs related to the Contract Budget (Exhibit F) to the GAE.

C. Invoices shall be submitted separately for pre-approved Early Intervention Direct Services expenditures.

D. The Contractor shall submit requests for payment to CDHS_QEC _Invoicing@dstate.co.us.

12. CRITICAL INCIDENT REPORTING
Within 48 hours of the occurrence of a critical incident involving any child or family and/or an on duty agency
staff member of any family support program staff funded through the Office of Early Childhood (QEC), the
agency must report in writing the details of the critical incident to the OEC Program Manager for the involved
family support program. Critical incidents may include, but are not limited to, awareness of an egregious
incident of abuse and/or neglect, near fatality, or fatality of any child currently enrolled in a family support
program; involuntary termination of a program staff’s employment; criminal allegations involving program staff
and related to his’her employment; negative media attention about the family support program; any major injury
or threat to the security of an agency staff member while on duty and visiting an enrolled child or family.

Page 3 of 4 Revision Date April 26, 2018



Exhibit | - Amendment #4
13. MANDATED REPORTING

A. All program staff are required by law to report suspected child abuse and neglect. Mandatory reporters
must report suspected child abuse and neglect to the local county child welfare agency, the local law
enforcement agency, or by calling the child abuse reporting hotline system at 1-844-CO-4KIDS (1-844-
264-5437).

B. All program staff are required to take the online mandatory reporter training on the CDHS Child Welfare
Training System: https://www coloradocwts.com/mandated-reporter-training.

Pagedof4 Revision Date April 26, 2018



