CONTRACT AMENDMENT #5

SIGNATURE AND COVER PAGE

State Agency Original Contract Number
Colorado Department of Human Services 17 IHIA B9184

Office of Early Childhood
1575 Sherman Street, 1¥ Floor

Denver, CO 80203
Contractor Amendment Contract Number
Community Connections, Inc. 20 IHIA 139048
281 Sawyer Drive, Suite 200
Durango, CO 81303
Current Contract Maximum Amount Contract Performance Beginning Date
Initial Term July 1, 2016
State Fiscal Year 2017 $320,845
Extension Terms Current Contract Expiration Date
State Fiscal Year 2018 $337,515 | June 30, 2020
State Fiscal Year 2019 $279,068*

*An appropriation for Early Intervention Direct Services
General Accounting Encumbrance (GAE}) is hereby added to
this contract. The maximum amount payable for GAE is
subject to appropriated funds, not to exceed $15,000,000,
which is split among other Early Intervention (EI) vendors. See
Exhibit I, Section 11, Early Intervention Direct Services
General Accounting Encumbrance {(GAE).

State Fiscal Year 2020 $334,509*
*An appropriation for Early Intervention Direct Services
General Accounting Encumbrance {GAE) is hereby added to
this contract. The maximum amount payable for GAE is
subject to appropriated funds, not to exceed $15,000,000,
which is split among other Early Intervention (EI) vendors. See
Exhibit 1, Section 11. Early Intervention Direct Services
General Accounting Encumbrance (GAE).

Total for All State Fiscal Years $1,272,337*

Amendment Contract Number: 20 [HI1A 139048 Page 1 of 4




THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT
Each person signing this Amendment represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Amendment
and to bind the Party authorizing his or her signature.

CONTRACTOR STATE OF COLORADO
Community Connections, Inc. Jared Polis, Governor

Michelle Barnes

Executive Director
By*Tara Kiene, Chief Executive Officer ne Snyder, Director, Office of Early Childhood

Date:_j Z3 22 | | Date: .7/3/// ?

In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Amendment is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an
authorized delegate.

STATE CONTROLLER
Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD

Amendment Effective Date: Q }'Ilg E?_é?f
L)

Amendment Contract Number- 20 ITHIA 135048 Page 20f4




1. PARTIES

This Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Original Contract shown on the Signature and Cover
Page for this Amendment (the “Contract™) is entered into by and between the Contractor, and the
State.

2. TERMINOLOGY

Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are
defined in the Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract.

3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM
A. Amendment Effective Date

This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable until the Amendment Effective Date
shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. The State shall not be bound
by any provision of this Amendment before that Amendment Effective Date, and shall have
no obligation to pay Contractor for any Work performed or expense incurred under this
Amendment either before or after of the Amendment term shown in §3.B of this
Amendment.

B. Amendment Term

The Parties’ respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the
Contract contained herein shall commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown on the
Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment and shall terminate on the termination of the
Contract.

4. PURPOSE

Provide early intervention services to eligible infants, toddlers, and their families, which are
provided in accordance with Section 27-10.5-701, C.R.S. and Rules and Regulations 12 CCR
2509-10, Sections 7.900-7.994, as currently exist or may hereafter be promulgated or amended,
and federal regulations, 34 C.F.R., Part 303, Early Intervention Program for Infants and Toddlers
with Disabilities. This Amendment increases the amount of the contract for FY20 services,
amends Exhibits F, H and [.

5.  MODIFICATIONS

The Contract and all prior amendments thereto (Original Contract 17 ITHIA 89184; Amendment
#1 CMS 17 IHIA 96832; Amendment #2 CMS 18 IHIA 100800; Amendment #3 CMS 18 IHIA
104362; Option Letter #1 CMS 18 IHIA 108309; Option Letter #2 CMS 18 IHIA 110985;
Amendment #4 CMS 19 IHIA 112912; Option Letter #3 CMS 20 [HIA 128567) are modified as
follows:

A. Increase Contract Maximum Amount for Fiscal Year 20 (FY20) by $55,841* and the
Total for All State Fiscal Years from $1,216,496* to $1,272,337*.

The Contract Maximum Amount table on the Contract’s Signature and Cover Page is
hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Maximum Amount table shown on
the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment.

B. Exhibit F — Budget

Exhibit F — Amendment #5, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, shall
be added to Exhibit F of the Original Contract.

Amendment Contract Mumber: 20 IHIA 135048 Page 3 of 4



C. Exhibit H - Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards

Exhibit H —~ Amendment #5, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, shall
replace Exhibit H — Option Letter #3 of the Original Contract.

D. Exhibit I — Additional Provisions

Exhibit I — Amendment #5, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, shall
replace Exhibit I - Amendment #4 of the Original Contract.

6. LIMITS OF EFFECT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior
amendments or other modifications to the Contract, if any, remain in full force and effect except
as specifically modified in this Amendment. Except for the Special Provisions contained in the
Contract, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the
provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract or any prior modification
to the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and
control. The provisions of this Amendment shall only supersede, govern, and control over the
Special Provisions contained in the Contract to the extent that this Amendment specifically
modifies those Special Provisions.

Amendment Contract Number: 20 [HIA 139048 Page 4 of 4



9401 3dey

T
uonesuadwod SIay10m 'saxe) apnjou) aBully ‘sanAas
uonuaAIaIu Ajea apiaosd ol sappuale 19410 YIIM §10M PUB
: sue|d 32)A135 AjIWIE) [ENPIAIPU) 58JEH|IJE] "UCIJEUIPIOODT 3JIAIRG
1595'0ZS SZ6'01S _cm _mm [1]41 060'65 %00T 19115 ¥60'61% uoIUAAIaIU| AJe] pue Juawadeuey ased palafele] - awn-pey T Joleuipion) a3alas
uc|Ieu|pIo0?) AJALaS
ajuemnsul
3 ‘uejd dnoad w pajiosua Ji asueinsus [eatpaus ‘uonesuadwio
S133Jom ‘saxe) apnjaul aBuny “sweafold 4554 pUe ‘uonuaAIIU)
6EE'RS 6EE'6S 0% les 0% as %0T 98E'ETS | 000'08% Aieg quawruedaq Juawaieuey JUSWAsE) a1} SIISIDAD juswaduepy ased Jo ga
[ aJuelnsul
3))| ‘veyd dnoud ut pajjosu J| 3auEINsUL EDIpAW ‘uolesuadwol
,S42)10m ‘Saxe) apnjpul aSuuy "SaDIAIIS UONUAALIZIY) $331AI35
TBE'SOS TEL'EIS 0% T [ 8 05) A%ELL etL'zs | zet'nes AlJe3 pUE g55J Ul SBJIAIRS BY] S2aSIAA0 pue saleulpioa])| Ajlueq pue ualpjiyd o 1013311
[ T 23uRINSU|
ayy| ‘vejd dnos3d w pajoiua ) 23ueInsul [EXIpaW ‘uonesuadwal
JSJayJom "soxe] apnizu afuuy ‘wea) sa31aas Ajwey
w'Ls 265'95% 05 1} 0595 |0$ %51 L6L'65 08t'8ES pue uaJpjiy) ayy o) woddns Juawadeuew ases pue [eaueal) |4 uesissy |3
uopeNsivjpy
Isaxnos | (@) aunog »alciy Kiejes
Juppuny | ‘Btigpung| | Bupuny PR o WoL |vwoauwyy | afupy | |enuuy Sujauag aBuls | papnjaul s13eym SPLL wopIsOd
{Iv jo |ejoL SHa! B0 nand Jo juadag 10 $5040 pue 3ioM Jo uond)sasag
0Z-6T0C Ad saaiojdwy pauejes - sadinlag [BUUOSIa]
sauobaje) ainypuadxy

“1T UONI3g ‘f UqIyx3

03 juensand SpJEOE PaJRIU]) ANUNWIWIO] LOUSAIRIUL Ajie] Jay1o Suowe Jyds s1 yoym
S3AJ3S 13241 10} {3¥D) Acueiquiniug Sununodly [e1auag uouaniaiu) Aleg a3s,

[44

peojase) papung

40°0OPBRID|OI-13I @ UOUUEL S

Trye-S8E-0L6
JasnaJy uouueys

|1ewi3
auoyq
‘awep J3RIU0T LISy

[10°OPEJO[0D-(30 )36
BEPE-SBE-0LE

saljiwey pue u2Jpjy) JO 4033310 YIS Jed

jlewy
auoyd
jreuo) weibosy

SH JUBWpUAWY - 4 3qIYX3

5340|0Q ‘uenf ues
‘e1R|NYaly ‘ewINZaIuo ‘Bie|d B

pantag SIRUNOD

0peIojO) UONUSAIBIU| AjIE] awep Pafoig
0Z0Z '0E 3unf - 6TOZ ‘T AINf potad jehpng
1] .m.._o_uum:—._ou >=::EEDU SHUBHN JoJRNUOY

IWHOd4 NOLLVOHILSNM HLIM 1394an4g

pooypjiyd Ajeg jo 31O
592IA13§ UBWINK JO Juawpedaq opesojo)

EIWALDG UMLK 1O TUSLIWTS
POOUPIIYD A1e]T jo 2P0
odvyol1ood




940z afleg

S66'815

S66'81S

13

0%

0%

|so0T

apE'lS

BRT'LTS

uonesuadwod s19y10m ‘saxe) apnoul 2dully “sawoIno

PIYy2 vodas pue ‘sjuawssasse duiofuo apiaoad ‘s454) mojjo) pue
151558 "Ju)iq asuesnsw ayeald pue Jqnd w aedued Jspinosd
RIBIIR3N € 5] 1BY] J3P1A0Id 321A135 UoIUaAIZI| AjJe] - SWn-Ued

1 15130joyleg adenduir] yraads

642415

6LT'L13

0%

0%

0%

%001

LTS

009's1$

uonesuadwod 512310m ‘saxel apnIuy 3du4 ‘sawoano

piy? uodas pue "sjuawssasse SujoSuo apiaoid ‘sgs4) mofjo) pue
1s1s5e "Sunpig 2oueinsu) a1eaud pue Jgnd u #ledidsed apiaoad
pleapay B 1 1By Japinold 3314435 UoIUaALBIU) AlJeT- awiy-ped

Z 15ijedadsg
BUDUaAIRIL| ejuawdojanag

BIE'DTS

B9E'0LS

05

0s |os

%001

800'TS

D9E'6S

uwonesuadwos siayiom ‘saxe) apnpu) adupy "SaW0IIN0
pl1y3 yodat pue ‘sjuawwssasse Auioduo aplaoad ‘5454) Mo||0) pue
151552 ") |Iq aouelnsu) 3yeaud pue 2qnd u aiediaed apiaosd

T 1s)epads

PIENPA € 51 1eY) JapIA0Id 3J1AIBS U0NUAAIZIU} AlIE- BwN-LIEg| ISIUONUAAIAIY| [Buawdo|3Aag

salmas 1alig

ZHT'SES

L8Y'025

106605

trL8TS

0%

L185

BEG'ETS

MEL

LGL'6S

08t'8ES

3auesnsul ay| ‘veid dnoad ul pajjoiud p rueINsU)

|eajpaw ‘uonesuaduiod S1310M ‘SaXe] apRPIL 3FuLY "SIHAIIS
uonuanaul Apea amaosd 0] 531203 8e JAY10 Yym Y10M pue
suejd 2214435 A|ILUE) [2NPIAIPU) SBILY|IIEY "UOIIEUIPIOD]) 3D1AIDS
uonuanaugl Alie] pue Juawadeuey ase) paradele) apinosg

£ JOJEUIRIOO] 3J]IAJBS

66T'TS

866'619

#6456

BET'OTS

TEW'ZFS

auesnsu) 24 ‘vejd dnoad u) pajjosua §I asueInsul

|eaipaw ‘uoijesuadwiod S1aY10Mm "saxe] apnpul 28uly sadiaas
uopuaAIRIUI Ajiea Spiacad o) s31puade J3410 yiim jiom pue
sued aajAIas Ajjwiey |ERPIAIRUI SBIBY|IDE] "UONEWPIoC] 301AIBS
uonUIAIRIY| Apte3 pue yJuawaZeug |y ased pajadese SpIacsd

£ JO1EUIPIOO] BNAIDS

|999's¥$

8r0°L2S

0$

Avyo'ts

vLS LTS

%001

685'65

LL09ES

ajusinsw ay) ‘uejd dneud vl pajjolua i 3ueinsu

|EZIPaW ‘uonesuadLiod 5133 10Mm ‘saxe) apnpwm adupi4 “saamas
UONUIAIANUN AlJea apiaoad 0) s310uaTe JAUI0 YIM YJOM pue
suejd a3AIas Ajlwe) |Enprapul s31ENI9ES “UGIIBUIPJI00] BHIAIRS
uonuaaauf Apes pue Juswadeve ase paladele] apmolsy

2 JO1RLIPIOOD BIMIBS

UCPEUIpIGO] a3|AIaS

5324005
Sujpuny
v jo jof

_n—u._

. SHAD

sanos
Buipuny
4930

azueansul
Aitnd

WaL

pafoid
uo awn|
jo Juadad

abupy

Aejes
(enuuy
10 55019

sijauag adui4 u) papnu) S| 1BYM
Pue jJom jo uonduasag

2L uopysog

0Z-6T0Z Ad

saafojdw] pauejes - sadjAlag [PUUDSIA

S# JUAWPUIWY - 3 AGIYX3




9 )0 € afeyq

VIT'ETS vI9'LS 05

002'88  |oos'9s

901'25 0v'TS 0%

vIz'ss ¥90'ES {os

|os fost'zs

WZ'es

898°0Z%

uonesuadwod siayiom ‘saxel apnu adu)lg ‘s3wWONo

Py Jodau pue 'syuawssasse FuinGuo apinoad ‘sds4| mofjoy pue
1sisse ‘dui|ig asuesnsu ayeand pue nqnd u; ayedyed ‘rapinosd
preaipaiA e s1 12yl Japiaoid 321A135 UORUIAIIIY| APET-JWEH-LIBY

1 1sidesay) [euonedniag

|%00T

VETS

LTS

uonesuadwod 513)10m ‘saxel IpNIuy 33u)4 ‘sawoNo

Py 1odal pue ‘syuawssasse Sujoduo apiaoud ‘s4s4) Mo||o) pue
1sisse "Bun|ig 2uesnsul a1eaud pue jqnd w Aediansed ‘Japiaosd
pleapap e 1 1ey) Japia0sd 33)A135 UONURAIBIY] AlJed-awl-)ieg

Jaydea) pasiedwy Supeay

00T

LO5%

LOL'PS

uojjesuaduwiod S1IaXJI0Mm 'saxe) apn|jaul aduily 'S3Woxno

P2 Hodas pue ‘spuawssasse Suioduo apinoud ‘sdsd) mojjo) pue
151558 "u|)1q 3auelnsu) syeaud pue oyqnd w ayedidiped dapiaosd
PIEMPAW € 5118y Japirosd 921/3S LOIURAIRI] AjlEI-awun-Liey

{levonow3
|e105) ysidesay ) >m_.__m

BOY'ES 609'ES 0s

0% 0%

%00t

TSES

BSC'ES

uopesuadwod sIay0m ‘saxel apnpu) aBuuy ‘sawodno

PIy2 podaa pue ‘syuawssasse Juloduo aptaosd “sdgy| moj|o) pue
151558 ‘Buypq eruesnsul ajeansd pue njgnd w ajediiued ‘Japiacd
PIeaIpay € 51 1e) 1apiaoid 331195 UONUIAIFIU AlJeT-dW-1IEg

UERN3Ig

£B9'59S ESY'TES 0s

|ooo’tes  jooz'es

00T

£22°21%

09t'ESS

asueinsul @)y "uejd dnosd w pajjeiua | azueinsu)

jempaw ‘uonesuadwod siaxtom ‘saxey apnpul adull4 SIWCIING
PiY? woday pue “suawssasse 2uoduo apinoad ‘s45Jd| Mmo|o) pue
1515se ‘Suy|)g sauesnsw ayeald pue J)jgnd u) arediued ‘apinosd
PIEJIPaY E S11EY) JAPIA0Jd 331AI25 UONUBAIBIU] AlJET-aWI}-[|Nd

t 1s18o0joyred adenfueq yisads

££4'8S £L0°8% 0%

|sst'ers  |est'ers  Jos

|0% 0%

__|%00T

£585

026'LS

uonesuadwod siayJom ‘saxel apn[aul 23un4 ‘sawadng

pIy2 ywodas pue ‘syuawssasse Juoduo apiaoid ‘s4sd) mo|jo) pue
sisse ‘dung s3uesnsul 3reaud pue aijqnd ui ayediaiued ‘Japiaoad
PIeaIpay e 5118yl Japiaosd adinas uonuaasau) Aje3-awl-yed

£ 1513ojouled adendue yoaadg

%001

6LT'15

0BR'TIS

ug|lesuadwos SI133I0M ‘SaXe) 3PN|aUl aSully 'Sawono

pIIYa uodar pue ‘stuawssasse Buioduo spinoid sds4) mo||o) pue
151558 ‘Bul||1q 3auesnsul reaud pue agqnd w aediaiped sapiaoad
PIE2Ipaw € 5138y Japiaoid 331M35 BONUaALaIL| APET-Aww-Hed

Z 1si8ojoyyey adendue yioads

$33MIRS 13310

saunos | {@)
Supuny || Bujpuny
Vil | sHad

aeInsuy
fMand

yalfog
WoL uo awigy
jo Juadlag

abuuy

faejes
[enutiy
10 55040

syyauag a3und ul papnpuy s| IBYM
pue yiop jo vandulsag

afill uonsod

0Z-6T0Z Ad

saadopdwiy payrejes - sadlAIas [pULOSIad

G JUAWPUILY - 4 GIYX3



9Jo p adegd

oov'0Zs  |0Ot'02s  |o% [ieaes] er01
SHOD Agq pasosdde-aid ag 1snuwi 51502 [ases) ajels jo no Auy ,
s0)nasas-[anenfand esd mmm/fisdny 21es adea)iw jeiapay 2yl paaxa oy 10u wesdoud
DOE'ITS QOE'91S 0% rﬂu. . _los el 13 ay3 yym pajenosse Juinely Jo suoyssas Adesayy se yans sGunaaw ays yjo 10§ 53500 adeapy adea|iy
$331A33S Pang
(5 Sl T SHQD Aq pasosdde-asd ag 1snw 51503 [anel) alels jo inc Auy
_ [ 522UNn053J-fEnedifaoF esd mmm//isd11y a1ed adeaqiw [elapa4 2yl paaoxa o)
BO9'ES Lcow.mm 0% r..m.m | 0s e, you wesdousd |3 Y Yum parerdosse Buiuiesy Jo 551 atuoy se Yans sduraaw ays Ho 10} 51503 afeapy afeapy
UcjIeujpio0]) aHAIBS
f 1 SHQD Aq panosdde-asd aq 1snw 51503 jaAeN) 31e)S JO 1IN0 AUy
| _ _ sa2inosal-|anel)faod esd mmm//fisdny aies adea)w |elapay
00ss |ooss 0% |os os [0% ] ay) pasixa 0] Jou wesdo:xd |3 3yl yum palerposse Fujulen) 1o sduisaw ays Jjo 1o) 51501 adeajy afean
uonENS|UIpY
§a3Ines|| I axunog | o 1 i
Bujpuny _ Bugpung; | Bujpung 158 WL wiay) jo uopdiasag way|
v o Eﬂmlu....d.u. ago |
0Z-6T0C Ad [anedy
s89'T$  sev'ts  [o$ 03 0% |03 [sumnsuod/sa0iaenuo) |ero)
: Juatndinba 123ndwod
589'TY 589'T% 0S5 0% 0% 0s ‘Biempiey ‘saiedn aJEmYos ‘2IEMIJ0S MBU "JAPIACI JFUIS| 'ANAIAS ] PRIIRIIVOT JO) SISO)) asuadx3 1y / saandwos
saunos] @Al ] adnosg
Juipung| Bupuny | Gujpung uuu._ E.._.E_ 153 WoL way| jo uonduasag way
IvjoEoll  sHad 4310 il
0Z-6T0Z Ad (sannus o saged panp 0y suswiked) sjueynsuoc)/si01oenuc)
otv'sor$ |svz’oozs |os 00L'EL$ |e€8'6T$ |009°008 |(S3yauaq ebupy Buipnpuy] sadiaias puuosiag 3oL
uonesuadwad siayiom ‘saxe] apn)au 28uny ‘sawonNno
piYy2 1odas pue ‘spuswssasse SwoBuo apinoid ‘s4s4| mojjo) pue
15155 “Buygpg 23ueinsul ajeasd pue sqnd w s1edidiued ‘apiaosd
£E16'L25 ETE'TS 0% 000'vZ$  {009ZS 0s %001 EIL'2S | 00T'STS PIEDIPA B S11BY) Japia0sd 3214135 UONU3AIBU] AlJe3-aun]-Ued 1 15idesay) jensiyg
SAWoONNo
“ pl1y2 v1odar pue ‘sjuawssasse duioBuo apiroad ‘sqs54| Mmooy pue
sisse "Buliq asuelnsul ayeand pue aqnd u) a1edinued Japiaosd
E0B'TTS €08'TS 0% ooo‘ots |03 09 %001 i 4 4 959'0T$ PIEJIPaA B S| Jey) Japiaoid 331A13S UONUBAISIU) Alle3-aw-ued 2 361desay euonednadg
$33|A138 1I8l)Q
sainos Kl @) — aJueinsuf wafoid Aseres |yauag aduui4 i papnjiu) si e
Suipuny | Bujpuny | Euypuny . 158 WoL |uooawy | abupy | jenuuy Sijauag aduiid i pap ,__ Dt 2341 vonisod
wiommos | sHao: o0 HqPd lso usa1eg 40 55045 pue j1o0Mm jo uonduisag
6T0Z-8T0Z Ad saalo|dwg paue|es - S30IAIaS [aUUOSIA

S Juawpuawy - 4 IGq1yx3




g jo 5 adeg

los

|oots 00TS —eu

loogs |o09$ los

0Z-6TOT Ad

DO0‘'TS |ooo’ts 05 b B *S3HIJ0 |27 Y1 1B $331AI3S |esodSIp PUe Jamas ‘Jajem ‘sed ‘auedosd “IU1I3)3 J0) 51507 sannin

0ZLS 0zZLS 05 g aaA0|dwa/YluowfOES D *SI01BUIPIOD)) 33IAISS | | 7 10) Judwasinguwial suoyd |32 auaydajay
Ed sa)|ddns asyjo paseyrind

8615 i 113 £ o5 s Ajuowiwod 1310 AUE pue 33JJ00 13wWeald ‘Japuiq ‘rauoy ‘Jaded ‘suad se yans saddns alnjo 104 51500 any sayddng
| *SJUBLLSEPaMOUNIR JUAWAARIIAG

0525  |0sZS |0s PN O5]y “JJeYS 10§ SpJeme pue ssaujjam ‘suoneniesduod ‘sasuajopuod ‘5318 ‘s|eaw se yons s1500) wawadpapmouray Jes
E ‘Buyasunod |euosiad Juawaleuew s5a015 ‘5355803 JUIWadeuew ‘Jeuopeziuedso

0029 |oozs los 0% ps ‘susgam ‘Suijunoiie ‘3-a Ajjevosiad so Ajjeuoissajosd aaosdwi 0) sasseps pualie 0} 53500 juawdo|aaag [euolssajosd

00Z$ 0075 los [} B85 saljddns 3uijaaw ‘saaj wooJ ‘pooj Joj 15 JJO PUe 315 U0 SBujFIW PUSNIE JO ploy 0) 51500 um..._uwms_

0ELS DELS |og 13 sanjjod aduvesnsu) Auadoud pue "Ajjiqer] jesauas) ‘|euoISsaj0.d "JagA) 20uRINSU|

008S 008% 05 DS aunjaew adesod pue Jaidod "2 Juswdinba asea| 0] $150) EHAETTTRITEERTTTT, )
{yoea/aoo’ss veyy

03 (114 05 $53]) Juawdinba Ja)1Ndwo3d ‘asempaiey ‘'saledn 2ULMIOS “JIEMIJOS MAU ISPIAOI 18UIAIU| JOf 51500 asuadxy ) f ssandwo)
i sduipjing jenluapisaa pases| Jo (3upjing

_con.nm 000°'TS |os as Aauade-uy sapnjaup) sTuipitng 137 1€ 5)ELI2IEW PUE J0ge) PAIBIIUOD IPN|IUL 0) BIUBUIILIEW O} 5150)) aiueuaynew Suippng|

UONEURIOOD 3I|AJAS

sa)ddns adyjo _"_Umm;u.__..n__
Ajuowwiod Jay1o Aue pue 234J02 ‘Jaweasd Japuiq ‘1auo) ‘Jaded ‘suad se yans salddns adiyo Joj 51500

Y0 - saljddng

"52J1Y MaU J0J S¥29Yd punosdyeq ‘Buiutes) any mau Joj S1503 UOEIUALO A0 dwi3 man
B5IN0D 128J1Q BWUQ 'SAsUBI|| “sJauel] ‘syooqpuet] ‘spe qof :Junnes) je1s mau ylim pIIRIDOSSE 51500

Juipeogqug

"433J63 JO 31| Ul SE3IE J3Y)I0 0} I|qelijsuel) 9q AEW pAJINDIE S)PNS uoI1ssas/sse)d Juawdojaaep
|euoissajord Joj $3507 “Huyasunod |euosiad “Juawadeuew ssans ‘sasse) uawadevew ‘euolieziuedio
‘ajsqam ‘Fuiunodie "33 Ajleuossad Jo Ajjeuoissajoid anoidw) 03 SaSSE[D pUINIE O 5150

1uawdo)araq |euoissa)old

salddns Supaaw ‘sa3) WOOJ "pooy 10} NS JJ0 PUE 3115 LO SHUNAAW PUSLIE 10 HOY 0) 5150

sTunaay

sad)jod asuelinsuj Apadolg pue ‘A)iqe] [B12UaL) ‘[BU0ISSaj0ld "JaqAd

aaueInsu|

aun3iuing 33140 "Juawdinba adyyo ‘sBulp)ing 33140 Joj uolieziowy F uonenaidag|

uoneziowy g uoneadag

uopjensjiupupy

way| jo uondiIsag

awey

sasuadxgz Bunesadp ¢ sayddng

SH JUAWpUBWY - 4 qIYxX]



9)ogadeyd

_ [0°'T = 66'0-05°0 {0 = 61°0-00°0) ‘spiEpUEIsS u::::auum u_mna duisn eu_E_..o. e mu..nw.u_.
zvo'sevs |6oe'vees | mhn gea'srs |ooo'oss | TVIOL
Stv'0ES [ovb'oEs 12a4puy [e3ol
9b i’ 0ES L1an cmw Juawasingunal gy Aduade ayl Ag palaals ‘IgLIN Lo paseq ‘aiel S|WIUW ap %01 131.J 123J(pu|
$N0S 23IN0%5
Sujpung)l Gujpuny Guipung WoL way| jo uopdpasag way)
ivsoreonl sHay || sapo
[paypene 5| a3es 3503 J2aa1pul areis parenoban Jo ajes 3503 PApU] jerapa] pajenoba ssajun K0T paadxa o) Jou)
6T0Z-810Z Ad s1503 1984)puy
yoea jo uoirod ayy pue 51502 poddns Juediiued ‘sdiysmoy|ay pue sdiysiejoyas ‘ucissiwal uoning ‘s3sad jejual ‘aied yuaned
10§ sefueyd ‘saamypuadxa jendes Juawdinba sapnpxa QLW Piemeqns YyIea Jo O0'SZ$ IS4y 8U) 0} dn pue ‘{aael) ‘sadjalas
'saipddns pue sjewalew ‘syyauag abuuy sjgedydde ‘safem pue sauejes Panp |je sueaw LW - 85007 § 2IUERING WLOHUN
965'85¥$ |EOV'VOES |03 EEQ'6TS 8@ ‘09% _.un_.riv S$1S0D 103¥Id TVLOL a3HIaoN
EET'OTS |EETOTS |08 Tos |Bunesadg 3 sajddns [e3oL
: 1 SERUE FI0WWDL Ul Y10M Jou 530p aucyd |euossad ‘eale 3jowal Ul S|FARL) Oym Jsidesay)
|09ss {o9ss |os __ |es 1d e 01 auoyd |22 e ap1ac.d + asAoidwa/Yivow/oEs®@ I1sidelay) |4 T 104 JuawWasINquias auoyd §|ad auoydajay
] ”. I T weudouid uopuaalau| AjJea ayy 0y paie|al uonanpolday
|ooLs 0045 |o$ [t i Aljeaiynads spaed ssawnsng asAojdwa ‘sadojaaua |37 ‘peaysana) (33 ‘sulis ‘saunydouq 's1aA)) Joj 15070 g Sunuug sanddng
SRR (N "S1UAWAHPAMOUYIE JUSWIBARAIAG
00ES 00£$ 0% : _am | o.._... e 3pn(ausl oSy ‘$jels 1o} Spreme pue ssau|jem ‘suonejniesduad ‘saauajopuoa 5318 ‘s|eaw se yans 1503 JuaLadpamoway Jjeis
I i T “Buiedy Joy 51500 afeajiw/|3aes
i ] ‘Buimely Guunp papiaoad sjeaw ‘ag) sSEI apnjaul 03 3507 ‘137 18 uonduasap qol 5,auo 0} J1aads Si
DO0‘'TS _So.um 0% los ] “.._.m = _._mom . eyl Juiurely 10§ YO Juswadeuew 1o i A1ajes ‘Ydo ‘suew ‘sduiuiesy j[enuue asAo|duwa 37 J0) 51500 3o1uas-u| Buiuies | jjels
7 7 =3 _ . "534y mau Joj syaay2 punaiSyoeg ‘Suten any
7 MaU Jof 51500 a8eajiwfjael) ‘Suiuiesy any mau Julunp papirosd sjeaw ‘uonejualg aatodwg may
STVS STPS 05 _c.m. _am I ‘3SIN02 12341 SUlUQ) ‘'SasUaI)| ‘s1auIe)] ‘Syooqpuey ‘spe qol :ujujel) yels Mau Ylim paleInosse $1507) Suipieoqup
= = 7 ‘guijasuno? jeuosiad quawadeukw 53018 ‘sasseps Juawadeueuws jeuonezivedio
005'2S 00S'T$ 0s _um _ 0% ‘Nsgam ‘Buijuncaoe 3-a Ajjeuosiad 1o Ajjeuoissajoid ancadwi 03 S3SSE[I PUINIE 0] 5150 uawdojana( [eU0ISS3}0.d
0028 002$ os [og e saljddns Junaaw ‘5a3) WooJ POOY JOJ aNS 4O PUE BYIS UD STUNNBAL PUSLE JO PloY O) )50 squpsapy
00E'TS 00E'1S -om - s 1 safod ajuesnsu) Auadolg pue ‘Ayj|qer] jesaual ‘|jeuoissajold Jagh) BIURINSLY
0s 5a3jAI3S 13341
S3NNCS _ 3] | aunog [
Sujpung} Bujptiny _ Gujpuny 1S5H WoL way jo vopduasag aweN
ivicewil sHay | swo
0Z-610Z Ad sasuadig bunesadg » sayddng

SH JUBWIPUBIY - § NGIYX3




EXHIBIT H - Amendment #5 - Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards

For the purposes of this Exhibit only, Contractor is also identified as “Subrecipient.” This Contract has been funded, in
whole or in part, with an award of Federal funds. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of these Supplemental
Provisions for Federal Awards, the Special Provisions, the Contract or any attachments or exhibits incorporated into and
made a part of the Contract, the Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards shall control. In the event of a conflict
between the Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards and the FFATA Supplemental Provisions (if any), the FFATA
Supplemental Provisions shall control.

1) Federal Award Identification

i
il.
iii.
iv.
v.

vi.

Subrecipient: Community Connections, Inc.;

Subrecipient DUNS number: 149116444;

The Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) is FY18 & FY19: HI81A170097; FY20: H181A190097;
The Federal award date is FY18 & FY19: July 1, 2017; FY20: July 1, 2019;

The subaward period of performance start date is FY18 & FY19: July 1, 2017; FY20: July 1, 2019 and end
date is FY18 & FY19: September 30, 2018; FY20: September 30, 2020;

Federal Funds:

Contract or

Amount of Federal funds

Total amount of Federal

Total amount of the

Fiscal Year | obligated by this Contract | funds obligated to the Federal Award committed
Subrecipient to Subrecipient by CDHS
FY18 $78,556* $78,556* $78,556*
FY19 $15,433* $15,433* $15,433*
FY20 $40,189* $40,189* $40,189*

*An appropriation for
Early Intervention
Direct Services General
Accounting
Encumbrance (GAE) is
hereby added to this
contract. The maximum
amount payable for DS
GAE is subject to
appropriated funds, not
to exceed FY19:
$3,007,100 FY20:
$1,800,000, which is split
among other Early
Intervention (EI)
vendors.

vii.  Federal award project description: 84.181A Infants and Toddlers with Disabilities;

viii.  The name of the Federal awarding agency is United States Department of Education; the name of the pass-
through entity is the State of Colorado, Department of Human Services (CDHS); and the contact information
for the awarding official is Mary Alice Cohen, Director, Division for Community and Family Support,
1575 Sherman Street, 1" Floor, Denver, CO 80203; maryalice.cohen@state.co.us, 303-866-5023;

ix.  The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance {CFDA) number is 84.181A, name is Special Education -
Grants for Infants and Families with Disabilities, and dollar amount is FY18 & FY19: $7,309,914; FY20:
$7,514,469;

x.  This award is not for research & development;

xi.  The indirect cost rate for the Federal award (including if the de minimis rate is charged per 2 CFR §200.414
Indirect (F&A) costs) is pre-determined based upon the State of Colorado and CDHS cost allocation plan.

Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 1 of 5



2)

3)

4)
5)

6)

7

8)

9)

All requirements imposed by CDHS on Subrecipient so that the Federal award is used in accordance with Federal
statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the Federal award, are stated in the General Provisions;
Exhibit A - Statement of Work for Early Intervention Services and Exhibit I - Additional Provisions.
Any additional requirements that CDHS imposes on Subrecipient in order for CDHS to meet its own responsibility to
the Federal awarding agency, including identification of any required financial and performance reports, are stated in
the General Provisions; Exhibit A - Statement of Work for Early Intervention Services and Exhibit I -
Additional Provisions.
Subrecipient’s approved indirect cost rate is the de minimis rate of 10 %.
Subrecipient must permit CDHS and auditors to have access to Subrecipient’s records and financial statements as
necessary for CDHS to meet the requirements of 2 CFR §200.331 Requirements for pass-through entities, §§ 200.300
Statutory and National Policy Requirements through §200.309 Period of performance, and Subpart F—Audit
Requirements of this Part.
The appropriate terms and conditions concerning closeout of the subaward are listed in Section 16 of this Exhibit and
the General Provisions; Exhibit A - Statement of Work for Early Intervention Services and Exhibit I -
Additional Provisions.
Performance and Final Status. Subrecipient shall submit all financial, performance, and other reports to CDHS no
later than 30 calendar days after the period of performance end date or sooner termination of this Contract containing
an evaluation and review of Subrecipient’s performance and the final status of Subrecipient’s obligations hereunder.
Matching Funds

If a box below is checked, the accompanying provision applies.

i. M Subrecipient is not required to provide matching funds.

ii. I:l Subrecipient shall provide matching funds as stated in n/a. Subrecipient shall have raised the full

amount of matching funds prior to the Effective Date and shali report to CDHS regarding the status of such
funds upon request. Subrecipient’s obligation to pay all or any part of any matching funds, whether direct or
contingent, only extends to funds duly and lawfully appropriated for the purposes of this Contract by the
authorized representatives of the Subrecipient and paid into the Subrecipient’s treasury or bank account.
Subrecipient represents to CDHS that the amount designated as matching funds has been legally appropriated
for the purposes of this Contract by its authorized representatives and paid into its treasury or bank account.
Subrecipient does not by this Contract irrevocably pledge present cash reserves for payments in future fiscal
years, and this Contract is not intended to create a multiple-fiscal year debt of the Subrecipient. Subrecipient
shall not pay or be liable for any claimed interest, late charges, fees, taxes or penalties of any nature, except as
required by Subrecipient’s laws or policies.

Record Retention Period. The record retention period previously stated in this Contract is replaced with the record

retention period prescribed in 2 CFR §200.333.

10) Single Audit Requirements. If Subrecipient expends $750,000 or more in Federal Awards during Subrecipient’s

fiscal year, Subrecipient shall procure or arrange for a single or program-specific audit conducted for that year in
accordance with the provisions of Subpart F-Audit Requirements of the Uniform Guidance, issued pursuant to the
Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996, (31 U.S.C. 7501-7507). 2 CFR §200.501.

i.  Election. Subrecipient shall have a single audit conducted in accordance with Uniform Guidance §200.514
(Scope of audit), except when it elects to have a program-specific audit conducted in accordance with
§200.507 (Program-specific audits). Subrecipient may elect to have a program-specific audit if Subrecipient
expends Federal Awards under only one Federal program (excluding research and development) and the
Federal program's statutes, regulations, or the terms and conditions of the Federal award do not require a
financial statement audit of CDHS. A program-specific audit may not be elected for research and
development unless all of the Federal Awards expended were received from CDHS and CDHS approves in
advance a program-specific audit.

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 2 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016

Revised 11/18/2016



ii.  Exemption. If Subrecipient expends less than $750,000 in Federal Awards during its fiscal year, Subrecipient
shall be exempt from Federal audit requirements for that year, except as noted in 2 CFR §200.503 (Relation to
other audit requirements), but records shall be available for review or audit by appropriate officials of the
Federal agency, the State, and the Government Accountability Office.

iii.  Subrecipient Compliance Responsibility. Subrecipient shall procure or otherwise arrange for the audit
required by Part F of the Uniform Guidance and ensure it is properly performed and submitted when due in
accordance with the Uniform Guidance. Subrecipient shall prepare appropriate financial statements,
including the schedule of expenditures of Federal awards in accordance with Uniform Guidance §200.510
(Financial statements) and provide the auditor with access to personnel, accounts, books, records, supporting
documentation, and other information as needed for the auditor to perform the audit required by 2 CFR Part
F-Audit Requirements.

11) Contract Provisions. Subrecipient shall comply with and shall include all of the following applicable provisions in
all subcontracts entered into by it pursuant to this Contract:

i.  Equal Employment Opportunity. Except as otherwise provided under 41 CFR Part 60, all contracts that meet
the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 CFR Part 60-1.3 shall include the equal
opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 60-1.4(b), in accordance with Executive Order 11246, “Equal
Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1964-1965 Comp., p. 339), as amended by
Executive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,”
and implementing regulations at 41 CFR part 60, “Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal
Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.”

*During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

a) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that
applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the
following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising;
layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training,
including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees
and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the
provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

b) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the
contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard
to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.

c) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a
collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the
agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor’s
commitments under section 202 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post
copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

d) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and
of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.

e) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant
thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the contracting agency and the
Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations,
and orders.

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 3 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016



f) In the event of the contractor's non-compliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or
with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended
in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in
accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such
other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise
provided by law.

g) The contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or
purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued
pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will
be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to
any subcontract or purchase order as may be directed by the Secretary of Labor as a means of
enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, that in the
event the contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or
vendor as a result of such direction, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such
litigation to protect the interests of the United States.”

il. 4.2 Davis-Bacon Act. Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 3141-3148). When required by Federal
program legislation, all prime construction contracts in excess of $2,000 awarded by non-Federal entities
must include a provision for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5, “Labor Standards Provisions Applicable
to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted Construction™). In accordance with the statute,
contractors must be required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing
wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, contractors must be
required to pay wages not less than once a week. The non-Federal entity must place a copy of the current
prevailing wage determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solicitation. The decision to award
a contract or subcontract must be conditioned upon the acceptance of the wage determination. The non-
Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding agency. The contracts
must also include a provision for compliance with the Copeland *“Anti-Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C. 3145), as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3, “Contractors and Subcontractors on Public
Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States™). The Act
provides that each contractor or Subrecipient must be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person
employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to
which he or she is otherwise entitled. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations
to the Federal awarding agency.

ili.  Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement. If the Federal Award meets the definition of
“funding agreement” under 37 CFR §401.2 (a) and Subrecipient wishes to enter into a contract with a small
business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of
experimental, developmental, or research work under that “funding agreement,” Subrecipient must comply
with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small
Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing
regulations issued by the awarding agency.

iv.  Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387),
as amended. Contracts and subgrants of amounts in excess of $150,000 must contain a provision that requires
the non-Federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant
to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33
U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 4 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016



v.  Debarment and Suspension (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689). A contract award (see 2 CFR 180.220)
must not be made to parties listed on the government wide exclusions in the System for Award Management
(SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive Orders 12549 (3
CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment and Suspension.”
SAM Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as
well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549.

vi.  Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352). Contractors that apply or bid for an award exceeding
$100,000 must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not
used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence
an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an
employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other
award covered by 31 U.5.C.1352. Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes
place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to
the non-Federal award.

12) Compliance. Subrecipient shall comply with all applicable provisions of The Office of Management and Budget
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform
Guidance}, inciuding but not limited to these Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards. Any revisions to such
provisions automatically shall become a part of these Supplemental Provisions, without the necessity of either party
executing any further instrument. CDHS may provide written notification to Subrecipient of such revisions, but such
notice shall not be a condition precedent to the effectiveness of such revisions.

13) Procurement Procedures. Subrecipient shall use its own documented procurement procedures which reflect
applicable State, local, and Tribal laws and regulations, provided that the procurements conform to applicable Federal
law and the standards identified in the Uniform Guidance, including without limitation, §§200.318 through 200.326
thereof.

14) Certifications. Unless prohibited by Federal statutes or regulations, CDHS may require Subrecipient to submit
certifications and representations required by Federal statutes or regulations on an annual basis (2 CFR §200.208).
Submission may be required more frequently if Subrecipient fails to meet a requirement of the Federal award.
Subrecipient shall certify in writing to CDHS at the end of the Contract that the project or activity was completed or
the level of effort was expended. 2 CFR §200.201{b)(3). If the required level of activity or effort was not carried out,
the amount of the Contract must be adjusted.

15) Event of Default. Failure to comply with the Uniform Guidance or these Supplemental Provisions for Federal
Awards shall constitute an event of default under the Contract pursuant to 2 CFR §200.339 and CDHS may terminate
the Contract in accordance with the termination provisions in the Contract.

16) Close Out. Subrecipient shall close out this Contract within 90 days after the End Date. Contract close out entails
submission to CDHS by Subrecipient of all documentation defined as a deliverable in this Contract, and
Subrecipient’s final reimbursement request. CDHS shall withhold 5% of the allowable costs until all final project
documentation has been submitted and accepted by State as substantially complete. [f the project has not been closed
by the Federal awarding agency within 1 year and 90 days after the End Date due to Subrecipient’s failure to submit
required documentation that CDHS has requested from Subrecipient, then Subrecipient may be prohibited from
applying for new Federal awards through the State until such documentation has been submitted and accepted.

17) Erroneous Payments. The closeout of a Federal award does not affect the right of the Federal awarding agency or
CDHS to disallow costs and recover funds on the basis of a later audit or other review. Any cost disallowance
recovery is to be made within the record retention period.

EXHIBIT END

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 5 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016



Exhibit | —- Amendment #5

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

. SERVICE PROVISIONS

The Contractor shall provide the services according to the plans submitted in the “Statement of Work”, attached
and incorporated herein by this reference as EXHIBIT A. In all cases, the descriptions, plans, timetables, tasks,
duties, and responsibilities of the Contractor as described in the Statement of Work, shall be adhered to in the
performance of the requirements of this contract. In the event of a conflict, the terms and conditions of this
contract shall control over the Statement of Work. Any significant changes to the Statement of Work (SOW)
require an amendment to the contract.

. GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

The Contractor shall be responsible for the achievement of any goals and objectives as specified within the
Statement of Work (EXHIBIT A) of this contract unless written notice of any modifications are furnished by
the State to the Contractor allowing adequate time for compliance during the term of this contract.

. COPY OF SUBCONTRACT
The Contractor shall provide to the State a copy of any executed subcontract between the Contractor and any
provider of services to fulfill any requirements of this contract. Subcontracts shall be emailed to the Contract
Representative upon execution.

. PAYMENT

In consideration of the provision of services and reporting and subject 1o all payment and price provisions and

further subject to verification by the State of full and satisfactory compliance with the terms of this contract, the

State shall pay to the Contractor an amount not to exceed the amount specified in the Budget (EXHIBIT F), of

this contract.

A. The Contractor shall submit requests for payment to CDHS OEC_Invoicing(cstate.co.us no less than
monthly on forms prescribed and provided by the State.

B. Payment shall be made on a cost reimbursement basis for services rendered.

C. ITIS UNDERSTOOD ANY COSTS THAT EXCEED THE CONTRACTED AMOUNT SHALL NOT
BE PAID BY CDHS. Contractor shall request additional funds from the CDHS 60 days prior to projected
depletion of contracted funds. CDHS shall review each request and notify Contractor in writing of
approval or denial. Approval of additional funds shall require an official modification to the Contract by
Amendment or Option Letter.

D. Timely Invoicing - Invoices shall be submitted no later than 45 days following the last day of the month. End
of State Fiscal Year invoices are on a compressed timeframe. Invoices for all services provided prior to
June 30th shall be invoiced by July 5th. Contractors who are unable to provide the invoice by July 5th
shall notify the state of the amount to be booked as accounts payable by July 13th by sending an email to
CDHS_OEC Invoicing@state.co.us. Final invoices for services prior to June 30th shall be submitted by
September 14th. Invoices received after September 14th may not be paid.

E. The Contractor shall maintain source documentation to support all payment requested pursuant to this
contract. All source documentation shall be provided to the State by the Contractor upon request.

F. Itis understood that the State reserves the right to offset funds pursuant to this contract based on the

discovery of overpayment or improper use of funds by the Contractor. Overpayment or improper use of
funds is interpreted to apply to specific terms of prior year contracts, and includes without limitation

Page 1 of 4 Revision Date April 12, 2019



Exhibit | - Amendment #5

requirements of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) issued by the American Institute
of Certified Public Accountants, and applicable sections of the Colorado Revised Statutes.

G. At no time will CDHS have the expectation that services be delivered without reimbursement.

H. All services shall be billed to the appropriate funding sources, including Medicaid. If a hard denial is
received, CDHS will be the payer of last resort.

5. OPTION LETTER
A. See Exhibit A — Statement of Work, III. Miscellaneous Provisions, F. Option Letter Provisions.

6. PARTICIPATION
The Contractor representative(s) is required to participate in any Office of Early Childhood sponsored meetings
related to this contract.

7. SUPPLANTING
Payments made to the Contractor under this contract will supplement and not supplant other state, local or
federal expenditures for services associated with this contract.

8. BUDGET CHANGES
Contractor may request in writing adjustments to the direct costs in the current year budget (EXHIBIT F) not to
cxceed 10% of the total budget. Requests shall be made in the form of a written budget revision request to the
appropriate program staff. Written approval for the budget revision shall be required prior to any changes to the
budget related to the budget revision request. The total dollar amount of the contract budget cannot be changed
as a result of the budget revision request. Budget adjustment requests over 10% and/or changes to the total
dollar amount of the budget require a formal amendment. No adjustments to the Indirect Costs portion of the
budget are allowable without a formal amendment.

Contractor may request in writing up to a 5% increase or decrease to the "Gross or Annual Salary" of an
individual employee if a position currently listed in the contract becomes vacant and the new incoming
employee will be hired at a higher or lower salary. No increase or decrease within the salary range is authorized
without prior written approval from CDHS. Adding additional staff requires an amendment to the contract.
Vacancy savings cannot be used to change salary amounts for existing personnel without an amendment. Any
change to personnel requires prior written approval from CDHS staff. This process will never change the
Contract Maximum Amount. Contractor must use available unused funds from either vacancy savings or
another category within the contract. The revision request may not at any time compromise the integrity of the
funded program as determined by CDHS program staff,

10. SUBRECIPIENT
Contractors determined to be a Sub-recipient of federal funds shall complete the sub-recipient performance
report and assessment survey at: http://eepurl.com/ccRiDP upon contract execution. Failure to complete the
performance report and assessment survey shall delay payment to the Contractor.

11. EARLY INTERVENTION DIRECT SERVICES GENERAL ACCOUNTING ENCUMBRANCE (GAE)

Payment for Early Intervention Direct Services to all contractors will be made as incurred, in whole or in part,
from the total available funds not to exceed $30,000,000 (FY 19: $15,000,000; FY 20: $15,000,000) to be
utilized for Direct Services that includes:

Page 20of 4 Revision Date April 12, 2019



12.

13.

Exhibit | - Amendment #5

s Assistive Technology services; e Physical Therapy Services; o Co-pays;
* Audiology Services; ¢ Psychological Services; e No-shows;
» Developmental Intervention » Service Coordination; s Provider travel;
Services; e Sign Language and Cued e Interpreter Services;
¢ Health Services; Language Services; e |FSP meetings;
s Medical Services; ¢ Social Emotional Services; e Salaries and benefits for Direct
* Nursing Services; e Speech Language Pathology Services
¢ Nutrition Services; Services; » Salaries and benefits for
® Occupational Therapy » Transportation Services; Service Coordination;
Services; s Vision Services; * Teaming;
s Evaluations; s Assessments;
Telehealth

These funds support early intervention services to eligible infants, toddlers, and their families which are
provided in accordance with Section 27-10.5-701, C.R.S.; federal regulations, 34 C.F.R., Part 303, Early
Intervention Program for Infants and Toddlers with Disabilities; and Rules and Regulations 12 CCR 2509-10,
Sections 7.900-7.994.

A. Payment to Contractor is made from available funds encumbered and shared across multiple contractors.
The State may increase or decrease the total funds encumbered at its sole discretion and without formal
notice to Contractor. No minimum payment is guaranteed to Contractor. The liability of the State for
such payments is limited to the encumbered amount remaining of such funds.

B. In order to receive reimbursement for any Direct Services, Contractor shall submit a request for
anticipated expenses into the data system for pre-approval. The request shall be made and approval
received 30 days prior to the delivery of services.

C. Contractor shall not bill costs related to the Contract Budget (Exhibit F) to the GAE.

D. Invoices shall be submitted separately for pre-approved Early Intervention Direct Services expenditures.

i. The Contractor shall submit requests for payment to CDHS _OEC _Invoicingc/state.co.us.

TRAVEL
A. Mileage shall not exceed the Federal mileage rate per https://www.gsa.gov/travel-resources.

B. Per Diem shall not exceed Federal GSA per diem rates for the area of travel per
https://www.gsa.gov/travel-resources.

C. Hotel rates cannot exceed any rate established for conference attendance.
D. Usage of airfare or Out of State Travel requires pre-approval from CDHS.

RIGHTS IN DATA, DOCUMENTS, AND COMPUTER SOFTWARE

Any software, research, reports, studies, data, photographs, negatives or other documents, drawings, models,
materials, or work product of any type, including drafts, prepared by Contractor in the performance of its
obligations under this Contract shall be the exclusive property of the State, and all Work Product shall be
delivered to the State by Contractor upon completion, by request, or termination hereof. This ownership implies
that OEC has full control of these data, reports and analyses, as well as full access to these data, report and

Page 3 of 4 Revision Date April 12, 2019



14.

15.

Exhibit | - Amendment #5

analyses. Control implies full and complete control as to how any and all data, records, analyses and reports
produced as part of this contract are used. Access implies full and complete access to any and all data, records,
analyses and reports produced as part of this contract. Upon request by OEC at any time and from time to time
and without regard to the default status of the parties under this contract, the contractor and/or its subcontractors
shall promptly deliver to OEC the all existing data, records, analyses and reports in electronic format and in
such hard copy as exists on the date of the request by OEC.

The State’s exclusive rights in such work product shall include, but not be limited to, the right to copy, publish,
display, transfer, and prepare derivative works. Contractor shall not use, willingly allow, cause or permit such
work product to be used for any purpose other than the performance of Contractor’s obligations hereunder
without the prior written approval of the State.

CRITICAL INCIDENT REPORTING

Within 48 hours of the occurrence of a critical incident involving any child or family and/or an on duty agency
staff member of any family support program staff funded through the Office of Early Childhood (OEC), the
agency must report in writing the details of the critical incident to the OEC Program Manager for the involved
family support program. Critical incidents may include, but are not limited to, awareness of an egregious
incident of abuse and/or neglect, near fatality, or fatality of any child currently enrolled in a family support
program; involuntary termination of a program staff’s employment; criminal allegations involving program staff
and related to his’her employment; negative media attention about the family support program; any major injury
or threat to the security of an agency staff member while on duty and visiting an enrolled child or family.

MANDATED REPORTING

A. All program staff are required by law to report suspected child abuse and neglect. Mandatory reporters
must report suspected child abuse and neglect to the local county child welfare agency, the local law
enforcement agency, or by calling the child abuse reporting hotline system at 1-844-CQ-4KIDS (1-844-
264-5437).

B. All program staff are required to take the online mandatory reporter training on the CDHS Child
Welfare Training System: https://www.coloradocwtis.com/mandated-reporter-training.

Page 4 of 4 Revision Date April 12, 2019



